Kupplungskugel mit Halterung WEETFALIA

Anhangertraek

Enganche

Attelage

Peréavaunun vetolaite

Towbar

o@aIpIKEG KEPAAEG CEUENG UE OTAPIYHA
Gancio di traino

Tilhengerfeste

Trekhaak

Dispositivo de reboque

000060060060

Dragkrok

303 154 691 111 - 04/08 - 001
BMW-Nr.: 1 096 405.9



Der Freiraum nach Anhang VII, Abbildung 30 der Richtlinie 94/20/EG ist zu gewahrleisten.

Frirummet skal overholdes iht. bilag VII, fig. 30 i direktiv 94/20/EF.

Volny prostor ve smyslu P¥ilohy VII, obr. 30 Smérnice ¢. 94/20/EG musi byt zarucen.

Debe garantizarse el espacio libre, conforme al anexo VI, figura 30 de la directiva comunitaria CE/94/20.
La zone de dégagement doit étre garantie conformément a I'annexe VII, illustration 30 de la directive 94/
20/CE.

Vapaa tila on taattava direktiivin 94/20/EY liitteen VII, kuvan 30 mukaisesti.

The clearance specified in appendix VII, diagram 30 of guideline 94/20/EG must be guaranteed.

MNpétel va eaopalileTal o eEAeUBePOG XWPOG cUPPWVA pe To TTapapTnua VII, eikdva 30 Tng Odnyiag 94/
20/EOK.

Biztositani kell a 94/20/EK iranyelv szerinti, VII. szamu fliiggelék 30. dbraban jeldlt szabad teret.

Deve essere garantito lo spazio libero secondo I'allegato VII, figura 30 della direttiva 94/20/CE.
Frirommet etter tillegg VII, avbilding 30 i direktiv 94/20/EEC skal overholdes.

De tussenruimte conform supplement VI, afbeelding 30 van de richtlijn 94/20/EG moet in acht worden
genomen.

Garantir a zona livre, conforme Anexo VII, grafico 30 da Norma 94/20/CE.

Nalezy zagwarantowac¢ przestrzen swobodng wedtug zatacznika VI, ilustracja 30 wytycznej 94/20/EG .
Spelrummet enligt bilaga VII, figur 30 i riktlinje 94/20/EG skall garanteras.

Zagotoviti zragnost po priklopu VII, slika 30, smernice 94/20/EG .

Volny priestor v zmysle Prilohy VII, obr. 30 Smernice &. 94/20/EG musi byt’ zarugeny.

94/20/EG Yonetmeligi, Ek VIl, Resim 30'da belirtilen serbest alan birakilmalidir.

/ﬂg{ 45

A

L/ max. 100

)
L

tné hmotnosti vozidla

przy dopuszczalnym ciezarze catkowitym pojazdu

73 «©
Q © © o
2 S £ 9 o
1] 8 w8 S
= $§eo L2g8¢ § o
s 28 5%3s ¢ 3
“. . 833¢ £%T 52 S
o > >
£8>0989 o633 <£0O =
ISy < .z =) c |73
2 23%05® oqE"D,_‘mg 33
e o > 2= - cx S 8 = e
1. Q= =532 0 w9 [CRFe] = s =
c in. 65 =S} gngoﬁgzg‘g £NGTwD
€ [0 T2 Q0 ©go SSEXT
o5 Ogm£~cwo*~;f§ 2__;‘_'
A £ TR m @025 58N
| = @ 2 =
1 sReNcTeeBieotenceE
¥X50T T O c
N ~ TN I 0>2L8cciSoa=82 Eﬂg%
o — ) O = S 0OEO0LODOEFO0OGTE® 3
N QQm—\_,_,,_:Ewg(\S =X =0
=l R < EE;C—Ej-C':mo“‘LE = w S =
g = § 50803900028 cRne 2E
= O3 08, 20003883320 5Tg
= < SEcPE=9 S =2N
59 0T O (O] [0]
A S LT O = E ] 0o Qw®
lo8§x 2035022502088 =% ¢
s SZE 00209050 EST0OT 500 F
. KA NS c558 -5 02ERECSG
*"«(’ ~ o g0l -8 ocop=20clTcCw
o 2>00Q0@®®0>®Q>00 > a0k
-
'
! L ' oll
P N Zox ', L R iy
oowwuLdox_=2 o noE
—
AN
7
a5 A
S




Montageanleitung
Kupplungskugel mit Halterung (KmH)

Westfalia-Bestell-Nr.: 303 153 600 001
303 154 600 001

BMW-Bestell-Nr.: 1 096 401

Typ: 303 1563

EG-Genehmigungszeichen nach Richtlinie 94/20/EG: e13 00-0255

Verwendungsbereich: Hersteller: Bayerische Motoren Werke AG, Miinchen
Modelle: 3er Limousine (E46/4) ab Modelljahr 1998, alle
3er-Coupé (E46/2), ab Modelljahr 1999, alle
3er- Cabrio (E46/C), ab Modelljahr 1999, alle
Amtliche Typbezeichnung nach EG-Typgenehmigung: 346L und 346C

Diese Montageanleitung sorgfiltig und griffbereit aufbewahren!

Technische Daten:

Dergeprifte D-Wertbetragt 9,9 kN. Dieser entspricht zum Beispiel einer Anhangelast von 1940 kg
und einem zulassigen Gesamtgewicht von 2100 kg.

Fur den Fahrbetrieb sind die Angaben des Fahrzeugherstellers bzgl. Anhangelast und Stutzlast
mafgebend, wobei die gepriften Werte nicht tiberschritten werden diirfen.

Die in der EG-Genehmigung angegebenen Gewichtsdaten fir die Anhéngevorrichtung sind auf
dem Typenschild ersichtlich.

Zulassige Stitzlast:
- max. 75 kg

Zulassige Anhangelasten:

Die fiur das jeweilige Fahrzeugmodell verbindlichen zuldssigen Anhéangelasten sind aus den
Fahrzeugpapieren ersichtlich. Diese gelten fur alle Arten von Anhangern. Je nach
Fahrzeugmodell sind bei bestimmten Anhéngern (z.B. Bootsanhanger, Segelflugzeug-
Transportanhanger, PKW-Transportanhanger, Pferde-Transportanhanger fir Sportzwecke)
demgegeniiber héhere Anhangelasten mdoglich; diese sind beim BMW-Kundendienst zu
erfragen.

Hinweise:

Die KmH ist ein Sicherheitsteil und darf nur von Fachpersonal montiert werden. Sofern
Ersatzteile erforderlich werden, dirfen auch diese nur von Fachpersonal am unbeschadigten
Originalteil verbaut werden.

Jegliche Anderungen bzw. Umbauten an der KmH sind unzulassig.



>

Fahrzeuge mit ab Werk verbauter Anhangevorrichtung sind bereits mit Anhangefederung
ausgeristet. Bei nachtraglichem Einbau der Anhangevorrichtung wird die Nachrustung der
Anhangefederung empfohlen.

Eventuell erhdhte Reifenluftdriicke fiir Fahrzeuge mit Anhéngevorrichtung bzw. bei Anhanger-
betrieb gemaR Fahrzeug-Betriebsanleitung beachten.

Bei Fahrt mit Anhdnger sind die Fahrthinweise in der Betriebsanleitung des Fahrzeugherstellers
zu beachten.

Die Anhanger missen mit einer entsprechenden Zugkugelkupplung ausgeristet sein.

Muf durch den Anbau der KmH die Abschleppdse entfernt werden, dient die KmH als Ersatz
hierfur, sofern die zulassige Anhangelast nicht Gberschritten wird und der Abschleppvorgang auf
verkehrsiblichen StraRen erfolgt.

Die Kugel bzw. Kupplung ist sauber zu halten und zu fetten.

Achtung : BeiBenutzung von Spurstabilisierungseinrichtungen, wie z.B. der Westfalia "SSK"
muB die Kupplungskugel fettfrei sein.
Die Hinweise in der Bedienungsanleitung beachten!

Der Durchmesser der Kugel ist von Zeit zu Zeit zu Gberprufen.
Sobald an einer beliebigen Stelle ein Durchmesser von 49 mm oder kleiner erreicht ist, darf die
KmH aus Sicherheitsgriinden nicht mehr benutzt werden.

Die vom Fahrzeughersteller angegebenen, serienmafig genehmigten Befestigungspunkte sind
eingehalten.

Nationale Richtlinien Giber die Anbauabnahmen sind zu beachten.
Diese Montageanleitung ist den Kfz. - Papieren beizufiigen.
Allgemeine Montagehinweise:

Isoliermasse bzw. Unterbodenschutz am Kfz. - falls vorhanden - im Bereich der Anlageflache
der KmH entfernen. Blanke Karosseriestellen mit Rostschutzfarbe bestreichen.

Elektrische Anlage 7 - polig gemaR DINV 72570 montieren.
Elektrische Anlage 13 - polig gemaB ISO 11446 montieren.

Samtliche Befestigungsschrauben der KmH nach ca. 1000 Anhanger - km nachziehen.

Diese KmH einschlieBlich aller Montageteile wiegt 14,5 kg. Bitte berlicksichtigen Sie, dal sich
das Leergewicht Ihres Kfz. nach Montage der KmH um diesen Betrag erhoéht.

6. Montera tillbaka den hopmonterade

stotfangshallaren (se bild 5) i
stétfangarbekladnaden. Montera tillbaka hela
den bakre stétfangaren, rikta den och drag
fast skruvarna och muttrarna.

(Se skiss 303 153 691 101)

Drag fast skruvarna och muttrarna i féljande

ordning:

1. Sexkantmuttrarna med brickor /
sexkantskruvarna med brickor
slapvagnsanordningen/bakre vaggen.
Atdragningsmoment: 55 Nm

2. Sexkantskruvarna M10 med brickor
langsgaende stag/bagagerum.
Atdragningsmoment: 55 Nm

Man anvander sexkantskruvar M10/
sexkantmuttrar M10 av hallfasthetsklass 10.9
resp 10.

NS

[ ]
© 6

1

7. Limma fast stodlastskylten (1) max 75 kg pa

lastkantens (2) skydd.

8. Skruva fast eluttagshallaren med

sexkantskruvarna M6 x 16 och
sexkantmuttrarna M6 pa den pasvetsade
adaptern (kulstang).

Rengér bagagerummet och montera de
demonterade delarna i omvand ordningsfoljd.

Med férbehall for ev andringar.

69



&S

Monteringsanvisning:

1. Noédvandiga forarbeten
- Tag ut golvmattan ur bagagerummet.
- Tag bort bagagerumsbekladnaden bak till vénster och héger
- Demontera stétfangaren bak och kollisionsdamparen bak

1 1

— |
—

G
Py :

o e [ A N e e

4. Demontera forkladnaden (1) fran
stotfangarens balk. Skar ut bekladnaden (1)

2. Limma fast tatningarna (1) pa stéden (2). med hjalp av den medlevererade schablonen
(Drag av skyddsfolien dessférinnan) 2).
2 1
@

5. Anvisning: Satt fére monteringen av
slapvagnsanordningen
sexkantskruven (4) M 10 x 32i
slapvagnsanordningens (1) évre
lage och vik vidsékringens flikar
(se aven skiss 305 153 691 101).

=

3. Skjutin stéden (1) i bilens vénstra och hégra
langsbalk. Lagg an forstarkningarna (2) fran
insidan och skruva fast dem l6st med
karosseriet med sexkantskruvarna M10 x 32

3).

Placera slapvagnsanordningen (1) i
stétfangarens hallare (2) och satt fast den
med de befintliga skruvarna (3).
Atdragningsmoment: 40 Nm

68

Lieferbare Ersatzteilumfinge der Kupplungskugel mit Halterung @

Ersatzteil-Nr. Bezeichnung
903 153 650 002 VPE. Befestigungsteile
903 140 619 001 VPE. Stutzen / Verstarkungen

Umfang der Kupplungskugel mit Halterung
Pos.  Bezeichnung Anzahl

Quertrager komplett

Stitze links

Stitze rechts

Verstarkung links
Verstarkung rechts
Steckdosenhalter
Sechskantschraube M 6x16
Sechskantschraube M 10x32
Sechskantschraube M10x115
10 Scheibe 10,5x25x3

1 SechskantmutterM 6

12  Sechskantmutter mit Scheibe
13 Dichtungen

14 Montageanleitung

15  Schablone

16  Stitzlastschild

O©OoONOOORAWN-=

2 a2 A NNNONON -2

M 10 mit Scheibe

10,5x25x3
W Mont . M 1tOX32 Verdrehsicherung
M 10x32 — - - vor Montage einsetzen - umschlagen
@:ﬂﬂm\@\ ()

/
M 10x115
0 5x05x3” LV

10,5x25x3\(3/
M 10x32 \éﬁﬁ



>

Montageanleitung:

1. Notwendige Vorarbeiten:

- Bodenmatte aus dem Gepackraum herausnehmen
- Gepackraumverkleidung hinten rechts und links herausnehmen
- Stolfanger hinten abbauen, Pralldampfer hinten abbauen

@

),
PGy

2. Dichtungen (1) auf die Stutzen (2) aufkle-
ben. (Vorher Schutzfolie abziehen.)

3. Stutzen (1) in den linken und rechten Langs-
trager des Fahrzeugs einschieben. Verstar-
kungen (2) von innen anlegen und mit
Sechskantschrauben M 10x32 (3) und Schei-
ben 10,5x25x3 lose mit der Karosserie ver-
schrauben.

1

=0 DEA:;

J TR ”ﬂL L"'

4. \lerkleidung (1) vom Trager des Stol3fangers

abbauen. Verkleidung (1) mit Hilfe der bei-
gelegten Schablone (2) freischneiden.

5. Hinweis: Vor Montage der Anhangevor-
richtung Sechskantschraube (4)
M 10x32 in die obere Position der
Anhéangevorrichtung (1) einset-
zen und Nasen der Verdreh-
sicherung umschlagen (siehe
auch Skizze 305 153 691 101)
Anhangevorrichtung (1) in den Trager (2)
des StoRfangers einlegen und mit den vor-
handenen Schrauben (3) befestigen.
Anzugsdrehmoment: 40 Nm

903 153 650 002

903 140 619 001

O©CONOOONAWN-=

a A A
OO WN-O

Beteckning

Komplett tvarbalk

Stdd vanster

Stod hoger

Forstarkning vanster
Forstarkning hdger
Hallare for eluttag
Sexkantskruv M 6 x 16
Sexkantskruv M 10 x 32
SexkantskruvM 10x 115
Bricka 10,5 x25x 3
Sexkantmutter M6
Sexkantmutter med bricka
Tatningar
Monteringsanvisning
Schablon

Stddlastskylt

M 10 med bricka

10,5x25x3w
M 10)(32\%\@\@\ ]
7 612 \(0)) »
MAOTIS” ) sxosxa” £ - Vs

10,5x25x3 — ?

-
M 10x32 —

Beteckning

Antal

Reservdelar for kopplingskula med hallare
Reservdelsnr

VPE. Fastsattningsdelar
VPE. Stod / forstarkningar

Specifikation 6ver kopplingskula med hallare
Pos.

2, a2 A NNNONON -2 A A

M 10x32
- Satt i fore monteringen -

Vik vridsakringen

67



&S

Bilar, med slapvagnsanordningen monterad i fabriken, ar redan utrustade med sldpvagnsfjadring.
Narbilen i efterhand kompletteras med slapvagnsanordning rekommenderar vi en komplettering
avslapvagnsfjadringen.

Ovservera bilens bruksanvisning géallande eventuellt ©6kat dacklufttryck foér bilar med
slapvagnsanordning resp sldpvagnsdrift.

Vid fard med slédpvagn skall man beakta hastighetsanvisningarna, som finns i biltillverkarens
instruktionsbok.

Slapvagnarna maste vara utrustade med en vederborlig dragkulekoppling. Maste
bogseringsdglan tas bort vid montering av dragkrok, fungerar den som ersattning harfor, savida
den tilldtna slapvagnslasten inte 6verskrids och bogseringen sker pa trafikerade vagar.

Kulan resp kopplingen skall hallas ren och fettas in.

OBS: Vid anvandning av sparstabilitetsanordningar, exempelvis Westfalias "SSK"
maste kopplingskulan vara fri fran fett.
Féljnoga anvisningarnaibruksanvsningen!

Kulans diameter skall kontrolleras da och da.

Sasnartsom en diameter pa 49 mm eller mindre mats upp nagonstans, far man av sakerhetsskal

inte langre anvanda dragkrok.

De av biltillverkaren angivna, i serie godkanda fastpunkterna har iakttagits.

Nationella riktlinjer betraffande monteringen skall beaktas.

Dennamonteringsanvisning skall bifogas fordonspapperen.

Allmanna monteringsanvisningar:

Tag bort ev isoleringsmass resp underredsskydd fran bilen i omradet kring anliggningsytan for
dragkrok. Stryk pa rostskyddsfarg pa blanka karosseridelar.

Montera den 7-poliga elanlaggningen enligt DINV 72570.
Montera den 13-poliga elanlaggningen enligt ISO 11446.

Efterdra samliga dragkroks fastskruvar efter ca 1000 slédpvagns-km.

Dragkrok inklusive alla monteringsdelar vager 14,5 kg. Observera, attbilens tjanstevikt kar med
motsvarande vikt vid monteringen av dragkrok.

66

6. Zusammengebauten Trager des Stol3-

fangers (siehe Bild 5) in die StoRfanger-
verkleidung (2) zurtickbauen. Gesamten hin-
teren StoRfanger ans Fahrzeug zuriick-
bauen, ausrichten und Schrauben und
Muttern anziehen.

(siehe Skizze 303 153 691 101)

Schrauben und Muttern in folgender Reihen-

folge anziehen:

1. Sechskantmuttern mit Scheiben /
Sechskantschrauben mit Scheiben
Anhangevorrichtung/Heckwand;
Anzugsdrehmoment: 55 Nm

2. Sechskantschrauben M 10 mit Scheiben
Langsstreben/Gepackraum;
Anzugsdrehmoment: 55 Nm

Es werden Sechskantschrauben M 10 /
Sechskantmuttern M 10 der Festigkeits-
klasse 10.9 bzw. 10 verwendet.

NS

[ ]
© 6

1

7. Stutzlastschild (1) max. 75 kg auf der Blen-

de Ladekante (2) aufkleben.

8. Steckdosenhalter mit Sechskantschrauben

M 6x16 und Sechskantmuttern M 6 an den
angeschweilten Adapter (Kugelstange)
anschrauben.

Kofferraum reinigen und ausgebaute Teile
in umgekehrter Reihenfolge einbauen.

Anderungen vorbehalten.



Montageanvisning
Anhangertraek

Westfalia-bestillingsnr.: 303 153 600 001
303 154 600 001

BMW-bestillingsnr.: 1096 401

Type: 303 153

EU-godkendelsestegn iflg. retningslinie 94/20/EF: e13 00-0255

Anvendelsesomrade: Fabrikant: Bayrische Motoren Werke AG, Miinchen

Modeller: 3 Limousine (E46/4) fra modelar 1998, alle

3-ders Coupe (E 46/2), fra modelar 1999, alle
3-dgrs Cabrio (E46/C), fra modelar 1999, alle
Officiel typebetegnelse iflg. EU-typegodkendelse: 346L und 346C

Opbevar denne montageanvisning godt og hold den indenfor raeekkevidde!

Tekniske specifikationer:

Den kontrollerede D-veerdi udger 9,9 kN. Dette svarer f.eks. tilen anhzengerlast pa 1940 kg og en
tilladt totalvaegt pa 2100 kg.

Til kerselsdrift er keretgjsfabrikantens oplysninger angaende anhaengerlast og stettelast
bestemmende, hvorved de kontrollerede veerdier ikke ma overskrides.

De vaegtinformationer for anhaengeranordninger, der er noterede i EU-godkendelsen, kan ses pa
typeskiltet.

Tilladt stettelast:
- maks. 75 kg

Tilladt anhaengerlast:

Den tilladte anhaengerlast, der er bindende for en respektiv karetgjsmodel, finder De i
registreringspapirene. Denne last gaelder for alle slags anhaengere. Alt efter kgretgjsmodel er det
muligt med sterre anhaengerlast ved bestemte anhaengere (f.eks. anhaengere tiltransport af bade,
sveeveflyvere, transportanhaenger til personbiler, transportanhaenger til heste til sportslige
formal); dette kan De spgrge om hos BMW-service.

Henvisninger:

Anhaengertreek er en sikkerhedsrelevant del og ma udelukkende blive monteret af fagfolk. Hvis det
er ngdvendigt med reservedele, ma disse ogsa udelukkende monteres pa de originale dele af
fagfolk.

Enhver andring henh. ombygning af anhaengertreek er forbudt.

Monteringsanvisning
Dragkrok

Westfalia best.-nr: 303 153 600 001
303 154 600 001

BMW best.-nr: 1 096 401

Typ: 303153

EG-godkannande enligt riktlinje 94/20/EG: e 13 00-0255

Anvandningsomrade: Tillverkare: Bayerische Motoren Werke AG, Miinchen

Modeller: 3-serien limousine (E46/4) fr o m arsmodell
1998, alla

3-serien Coupé (E46/2), fran och med arsmodell
1999, alla
3-serien Cabrio (E46/C), fran och med arsmodell

1999, alla
Officiell typbeteckning enligt EG-typgodkannande: 346L och 346C

Forvara denna monteringsanvisning vl och latt tillganglig!

Tekniska data:

Detkontrollerade D-vardet uppgartill 9,9 kN. Det motsvararexempelvis en slapvagnslast pa 1940
kg och en tillaten totalvikt pa 2100 kg.

Vid kérning ar fordonstillverkarens uppgifter resp sléapvagnslasten och stédlasten normgivande,
varvid de kontrollerade vardena inte far verskridas.

De i EG-godkannandetangivna viktangivelsernafér slapvagnsanordningen framgar av typskylten.

Tillaten stodlast:
- max 75 kg

Tillatna slapvagnslaster:

De for respektive bilmodell obilgatoriskt gallande tillatna slapvagnslasterna anges i
fordonspapperen. Dessa géller for alla typer av slapvagnar. Beroende pa bilmodellen, &r det vid
speciella slapvagnar (exempelvis batslap, slap for segelflygplan, hasttransport samt for
sportdndamal) mojligt med hogre slapvagnslaster. Narmare upplysningar kan erhallas hos BMW-
kundtjanst.

Anvisningar:
Dragkrok &r en sékerhetsdel och far endast monteras av fackpersonal. | den man reservdelar

erfordras, far aven dessa endast monteras pa oskadade originaldelar av fackpersonal.
Inga andringar resp modifieringar pa dragkrok &r tillatna.

65



&>

6 Volte a instalar a escora do para-choques,
agora pré-montada (veja imagem 5) no
revestimento do para-choques (2). Volte a
montar e alinhar o para-choques posterior
completo no veiculo e aperte os parafusos e
as porcas. (veja croquis 303 153 691 101)

Pela seguinte ordem, fixe os parafusos e as

porcas:

1 Porcas sextavadas com anilhas/

parafusos  de cabega sextavada com
anilhas/dispositivo de reboque/painel
traseiro.
Binario de aperto: 55 Nm

2 Parafusos de cabeca sextavada M 10
com anilhas Escoras longitudinais/mala.
Binario de aperto: 55 Nm

Deverao ser utilizados parafusos de cabecga
sextavada M 10 / porcas sextavadas M 10
da classe de resisténcia mecanica 10.9 ou
10.

O °
)
6 0

0|
0

1

7 Cole a placa da carga de apoio (1), max. 75
kg, no anteparo da soleira da mala (2).

64

8 Ao adaptador (barra de rétula) aplicado por

soldadura, aparafuse o suporte da tomada
de corrente mediante os parafusos de
cabeca sextavada M 6x16 e as porcas
sextavadas M6.

Limpe a mala e volte a montar os elementos
desmontados pela ordem inversa da
desmontagem.

Reservados todos os direitos de
procedermos a toda e qualquer alteragao.

Kgretgjer, der fra fabrikken har monteret en anhaengeranordning, er allerede udstyrede med en
anhaengeraffiedring. Ved efterfglgende montering af anhaengeranordningen anbefales det at
udvide anhaengeraffiedringen.

Iflg. keretgjets brugsanvisning skal man vaere opmaerksom pa et eventuel forhgjet lufttryk pa
daekkene for karetgjer med anhasngeranordning henh. ved drift med anhaenger.

Ved kgrsel med anhaenger skal man vaere opmaerksom pa kegrselshenvisningerne i
karetgjsfabrikantens brugsanvisning.

Anhaengerne skal udstyres med en tilsvarende traekkuglekobling.

Hvis man bliver ngdt til at fierne bugseringsgjet pga. monteringen af anhaengertraek, har
anhaengertraek til formal at fungere som erstatning for denne, safremt at denftilladte anhasngerlast
ikke bliver overskrevet og at bugseringsprocessen sker pa normale feerdselsarer.

Kuglen henh. koblingen skal holdes ren og smgres.

Opmarksom: Ved anvendelse af sporstabiliserendeanordninger, f.eks. Westfalia
"SSK" skal koblingskuglen holdes fri for smarelse.
Vaer opmaerksom pa henvisningerne i betjeningsvejledningen!

Kuglens diameter skal kontrolleres fra tid til anden.
Nar diameteren er 49 mm eller mindre pa et vilkarligt sted, ma anhasngertreek ikke laangere
anvendes af sikkerhedsmaessige arsager.

De fastgagrelsespunkter, som kgretgjsfabrikanten har angivet for at veere seriemaessigt
godkendte, skal overholdes.

De nationale direktiver for afmontering af pamonterede dele skal overholdes.

Denne montageanvisning skal vedlaegges registreringspapirene.

Generelle montagehenvisninger:

Hvis en Isolermasse henh. undervognsbeskyttelse er til stede pa keretgjet, skal denne fiernes fra
omradet omkring anhaengertrask-anleegsfladen. Blanke karosseridele skal males over med

rustbeskyttelsesfarve.

Elektrisk anlaeg 7-polet monteres iflg. DINV 72570.
Elektrisk anleeg 13-polet monteres iflg. ISO 11446.

Alle fastgerelsesskruer pa anhaengertreek skal efterspeendes efter ca. 1000 kersel med
anhasngeren.

Denne anhaengertraek vejerinkl. alle montagedele 14,5 kg. Veer venligst opmaerksom pa, at Deres
karetajs egenvaegt kan forhgjes med denne veegt, nar anhaengertraek er monteret pa karetojet.



Reservedele, der kan leveres til koblingskugle med holdeanordning

Reservedelsnr. Betegnelse
903 153 650 002 VPE. fastgerelsesdel
903 140 619 001 VPE. statter / forsteerkninger
Omfanget af koblingskugle med holdeanordning
Pos. Betegnelse Stk.
1 Tveaerdrager, komplet 1
2  Stgtte, venstre 1
3  Stoette, hgjre 1
4  Forstaerkning, venstre 1
5  Forsteerkning, hgjre 1
6  Stikdaseholder 1
7  Sekskantskrue M 6x16 2
8  Sekskantskrue M 10x32 8
9  Sekskantskrue M10x115 2
10  Skive 10,5x25x3 8
11 Sekskantmgtrik M 5 2
12 Sekskantmgtrik med skive 2
13 Pakninger 2
14 Montageanvisning 1
15  Skabelon 1
16 Skilttil stettelast 1

M 10 med skive

vridningssikring

10,5x25x3 M 10x32
W slas om

-placeres for montage-w

/
M 10x115
XS 10,5%25x37

10,5x25x3\0/
M 10x32 \§9ﬁ

10

Instrugoes para a montagem:

1 Trabalhos preliminares necessarios:
- Retire a esteira de fundo da mala
- Retire os revestimentos posteriores direito e esquerdo da mala
- Desmonte o para-choques e os amortecedores de choque posteriores

S
& ® | —— ¢
Pavoy :

4 Remova o revestimento (1) da escora do
para-choques e liberte-o por corte com o
2 Cole as juntas de vedacgéo (1) aos apoios auxilio do molde anexo (2)
(2).(Remova primeiramente a pelicula
protectora.)

antes de proceder a montagem do
dispositivo de atrelado, insira o
parafuso de cabega sextavada (4)
M 10x32 na posigédo superior do
dispositivo (1) e rebata as unhas da
trava anti-torgao (veja igualmente o
croquis 305 153 691 101)

Insira o dispositivo de atrelado (1) na escora
do para-choques (2) e fixe o conjunto com
os parafusos existentes (3).

Binario de aperto: 40 Nm

3 Insira os apoios (1) nas longarinas esquerda
e direita do veiculo. Pelo interior, encoste os
reforcos (2) e aparafuse-os muito levemente
a carrogaria mediante os parafusos de
cabecga sextavada M 10x32 (3) e as anilhas
10,5x25x3.

63



&>

Pecas de reposicao disponiveis para o engate de rétula com suporte
N° da peca Designagao

903 153 650 002
903 140 619 001

Extensao do fornecimento da rétula de engate com suporte

Pos.

NOoO OB WN -~

62

Designacao

Travessao completo

Apoio esquerdo

Apoio direito

Reforco esquerdo

Reforgo direito

Suporte de tomada de corrente
Parafuso de cabeca sextavada M 6x16

Parafuso de cabeca sextavada M 10x32
Parafuso de cabeca sextavada M 10x115
Anilha 10,5x25x3

Porca sextavada M6

Porca sextavada e anilha

Juntas de vedagéao

Instrugdo de montagem

Molde

Placa da carga de apoio

M 10 com anilha

10,5X25X3W

M 10x32\@m\@@?

/
M 10x115
X o sxesx3” L

Embalagem Unica. Elementos de fixagdo

Embalagem unica. Apoios / reforgos

Quantidades

N = oy

= =2 a2 NDNNN O

M 10x32
- Coloque antes de

Rebata a trava
anti-torgéo

Montageanvisning:

1. Forberedelse af det nedvendige:
- Tag gulvmatten ud af bagagerummet
- Tag bagagerummets beklsedning af til venstre og til hgjre og fiern den
- Afmonter den bagerste kofanger, afmonter den bagerste prelfanger

@

1
— |
/m@@mmmﬁj

1

®)
oy :

4. Afmonter bekleedningen (1) fra kofangerens
drager. Skeer beklzedningen (1) fri ved hjaelp
2. Klistre pakningerne (1) fast pa stgtterne (2). af den vedlagte skabelon.
(Treek forst beskyttelsesfolien af).

5. Henvisning:
Fgr montagen af anhaengeranordningen skal
sekskantskruen (4) M 10x32 saettes ind i
anhaengeranordningens (1) gverste position og
spidsen pa vridningssikringen skal slas om
(se ogsa skitse 305 153 691 101).
Anhaengeranordningen (1) skal placeres i
kofangerens drager (2) og fastggres med
skruerne (3). Fastspaendingsmoment: 40 Nm.

e

3. Skub stgtterne (1) ind i den venstre og hgjre
lengdedrager pa kogretgjet. Leeg
forsteerkningerne ind (2) indefra og skru dem
Igst sammen med karosseriet med
sekskantskruerne M 10x32 (3) og skiverne
10,5x25x3.

1"



6. Monter atter kofangerens sammenbyggede
drager (se figur 5) i kofangerens beklzedning.
Monter atter hele den bagerste kofanger pa
karetgjet, ret den til og speend skruerne og
mgtrikkerne til. (Se skitse 303 153 691 101)

Skru og mgtrikker skal spaendes fast i den
falgende raekkefglge:

1. sekskantmgatrikker med skiver /
sekskantskruer med skiver
anhaengeranordning / bagvaeg
fastspaendingsmoment: 55 Nm

2. sekskantskruer M 10 med skiver
leengdestgtte/bagagerum
fastspaendingsmoment: 55 Nm

Der anvendes sekskantskruer M 10 /
sekskantmgtrikker M 10 med styrkeklasse
10.9 henh. 10.

7. Skilt til stattelast (1) maks. 75 kg skal klistres
fast pa panelet ladekant (2).

O o
)
© 0

0|
0

1

7. Skilt til stettelast (1) maks. 75 kg skal klistres
fast pa panelet ladekant (2).

12

8. Skru stikdaseholderen fast pa den
pasvejsede adapter (kuglestang) med
sekskantskruerne M 6x16 og
sekskantmgtrikkerne M 6.

Bagagerummet ggres i stand og de
afmonterede dele monteres atter i den
modsatte raekkefalge.

Retten til eendringer forbeholdes.

&>

Os modelos com dispositivo de atrelado montado desde fabrica estéo ja equipados com
suspensao elastica para atrelado, recomendando-se a sua aplicagao aos dispositivos que sejam
posteriormente montados.

Atenda as pressdes dos pneus, eventualmente demasiado elevadas, em veiculos com dispositivo
de reboque, resp. com utilizagéo de atrelado, de acordo com o manual do condutor.

Conduzindo com atrelado, atenda as respectivas indicagdes contidas no manual do fabricante do
veiculo.

Os atrelados devem estar equipados com um respectivo engate de tracgdo com rétula. Sendo
necessario remover o olhal de reboque, devido a montagem da dispositivo de reboque, esta
mesma substitui aquele, desde que nao seja excedida a carga permitida para o atrelado e que
a operacao de reboque se realize nas vias de trafego usuais.

Tanto a rétula, como o engate, deverdo ser mantidos sempre em perfeito estado de limpeza e
lubrificados com massa.
Atencao: utilizando dispositivos estabilizadores de rasto, tais como o "SSK", da Westfalia,
a rétula do engate devera estar sempre livre de gorduras.
Atenda as indicag¢des contidas no manual!

Verifique o diametro da rétula em intervalos regulares.
Por motivos de seguranca, a dispositivo de reboque devera deixar de ser utilizada logo que, em
qualquer um dos seus pontos, se constatar um didmetro de 49 mm, ou inferior.

Estéo respeitados todos os pontos de fixagdo indicados e homologados pelo fabricante do
veiculo.

Normas nacionais sobre a inspecgao da instalagéo por peritos devem ser respeitadas.

Junte a presente instrugdo de montagem a documentagéo do veiculo.

Indicagdes gerais para a montagem:

Da zona da superficie de apoio da dispositivo de reboque, elimine a massa isoladora, resp. a
protecgao da parte inferior do veiculo, se existente, e trate os pontos nus da carrocaria com tinta

anticorrosiva.

Instale o sistema eléctrico de 7 pélos, conforme DINV 72570.
Instale o sistema eléctrico de 13 poélos, conforme ISO 11446.

Apbs cerca de 1000 km com atrelado, reaperte todos os parafusos de fixagéo da dispositivo de
reboque.

Esta dispositivo de reboque, incluindo todas as pecas de montagem, pesa 14,5 kg. Queira

considerar o facto de que a tara do seu automével aumentara deste mesmo peso apés a
montagem da dispositivo de reboque.

61



&>

Instrucao de montagem
Dispositivo de reboque

N° de encomenda Westfalia: 303 153 600 001

303 154 600 001
N° de encomenda BMW: 1096 401
Tipo: 303 153
Marca de homologagao CEE conforme Directiva 94/20/CE: e13 00-0255
Campo de aplicagao: Fabricante: Bayerische Motoren Werke AG, Munique
Modelos:Série 3 Limusina E46/4) desde o ano de

construgao 1998, todos os modelos

Coupé série 3 (E46/2), desde o ano de modelos
1999, todos
Cabriolet série 3 (E46/C), desde o ano de mode

los de 1999, todos
Tipologia oficial conforme homologacao de modelo CE: 346L e 346C

Conserve cuidadosamente e sempre ao seu alcance esta instrucao de montagem!

Caracteristicas técnicas:

Ovalor D testado &€ de 9,9 kN, o que corresponde, por exemplo, a uma carga de atrelado de 1940
kg e a um peso total permitido de 2100 kg. Em termos de condugao, sdo determinantes as
instrucdes do fabricante do veiculo relativamente a carga atrelada e a carga de apoio, ndo devendo
os valores de ensaio serem excedidos.

Os dados dos pesos, indicados na homologacdo CEE para o dispositivo de reboque, estdo
registados na placa de caracteristicas.

Carga de apoio aprovada:
- max. 75 kg

Cargas atreladas permitidas:

As cargas atreladas permitidas e obrigatérias para cada um dos respectivos modelos de veiculos,
estao registadas em cada uma das respectivas documentagdes dos veiculos, cargas estas que
se aplicam a todos os tipos de atrelados. Por outro lado, em fungao do modelo de veiculo e para
certos e determinados tipos de reboque (por ex. para barcos, transportadores de barcos a vela,
transportadores para automoveis ligeiros, transportes de cavalos para fins desportivos) séo
possiveis maiores cargas atreladas. Neste sentido, consulte os Servigos pés-venda da BMW.

Notas:

A dispositivo de reboque, como componente de seguranca, sé pode ser montada por pessoal
técnico competente. Também quaisquer pegas de reposi¢ao que sejam necessarias, s6 poderao
ser instaladas na peca original intacta por pessoal especializado.

Nao é permitido proceder a quaisquer alteragées, resp. transformagdes na dispositivo de
reboque.

60

Instrucciones de montaje para el
enganche esférico con fijacion

Num. de pedido Westfalia: 303 153 600 001
303 154 600 001

Num. de pedido BMW: 1 096 401

Modelo: 303 153

Identificacion de autorizacion CE segun la norma 94/20/EC: e13 00-0255

Ambito de aplicacion: Fabricante: Bayerische Motoren Werke AG, Munich
Modelos: Berlina Serie 3 (E46/4) a partir del afio de
fabricacion 1998, todos
Coupé 3 (E46/2), a partir del afio de modelos
1999, todos

Cabriolet 3 (E46/C), a partir del afio de mode

los 1999, todos
Designacion de modelo oficial seguin la autorizacion de modelo CE: 346L y 346C

Conservar estas instrucciones de montaje de manera cuidadosa y accesible.

Datos técnicos:

Elvalor D verificado es de 9,9 kN. Esto representa, p. €j., una carga de remolque de 1940 kg y un
peso total autorizado de 2100 kg.

Para la circulacién son normativos los datos del fabricante del vehiculo en lo referente a carga de
remolque y carga de apoyo, no debiéndose sobrepasar los valores verificados para el dispositivo
deenganche.

Los datos de peso para el dispositivo de enganche para remolque, indicados en el documento de
autorizacion de la CE, estan dispuestos en el rétulo de modelo.

Carga de apoyo autorizada:
- max. 75 kg

Cargas de remolque autorizadas:

Las correspondientes cargas de remolque autorizadas para cada modelo de vehiculo se indican
en las respectivas documentaciones. Dichas cargas son validas para todo tipo de remolques.
Segun el modelo de vehiculo, existe la posibilidad de aumentar las cargas de remolque
especificadas para cada modelo bajo la utilizacion de remolques concretos (p. €j. remolque para
barco, remolque para planeador, remolque de transporte para vehiculos de turismo, remolque
para transporte de caballos para fines deportivos); dirigase para ello a su concesionario BMW.

Indicaciones:

El enganche esférico con fijacion es un elemento de seguridad y debe ser montado Unicamente
por personal especializado. En caso de ser necesario el montaje de piezas de repuesto, éstas
deben ser montadas asimismo por personal especializado en la pieza original sin dafiar.

No esta autorizado efectuar modificaciones o adiciones en el enganche esférico con fijacion.

13



&

Los vehiculos equipados de serie con el dispositivo de enganche para remolque, ya estan
equipados con el sistema amortiguador del enganche. En caso de efectuar el montaje del
dispositivo de enganche para remolque en un momento posterior, es aconsejable realizar el
montaje ulterior del sistema amortiguador del enganche.

Obsérvese eventualmente la necesidad de aumentos en la presion de aire de ruedas en vehiculos
equipados con el dispositivo de enganche para remolque o bien en caso de servicio de remolque,
los cuales se indican en el manual de instrucciones del vehiculo.

Obsérvense las indicaciones de marcha del manual de instrucciones del fabricante del vehiculo
relativas a la circulacion con remolque.

Los remolques deben estar dotados del correspondiente acoplamiento esférico de traccion.

Si debido al montaje del enganche esférico con fijacion resulta preciso desmontar la argolla de
remolque, el enganche esférico con fijacién puede utilizarse para el remolcado de otro vehiculo,
entanto no se sobrepase la carga de remolque autorizaday se efectie el remolcado por calzadas
abiertas al trafico.

Mantener limpia y engrasada la bola o asiento esférico.

Atencion: utilizando dispositivos de estabilizacion direccional, como por ejemplo el "SSK"
Westfalia, el enganche esférico debera estar libre de grasa.
Obsérvense las indicaciones en las instrucciones de servicio.

Debera comprobarse de tiempo en tiempo el diametro de la bola.
Si en cualquier zona se advierte que el diametro alcanza los 49 mm o una medida inferior, debe
dejar de utilizarse el enganche esférico con fijacién por motivos de seguridad.

Deberan mantenerse los puntos de fijacion de serie citados y autorizados por el fabricante del
vehiculo.

Deben observarse las directivas nacionales referentes a controles de enganche.
Guardar estas instrucciones de montaje con ladocumentacién del vehiculo.

Indicaciones generales de montaje:

Debe eliminarse la masa aislante o bien la proteccién de bajos en el vehiculo - en caso de existir
- en la zona de la superficie del contacto del enganche esférico con fijacion. Cubrir las zonas de
la carroceria sin pintar con pintura anticorrosiva.

Montar la instalacion eléctrica de 7 polos segun DINV 72570.
Montar la instalacion eléctrica de 13 polos segun ISO 11446.

Reapretartodos los tornillos de fijacion del enganche esférico con fijacion después de un recorrido
con remolque de aprox. 1000 km.

Este enganche esférico con fijacion, incluidas todas las piezas de montaje, pesa 14,5 kg. Tenga
en cuenta que el peso envaciode su vehiculo aumentara endicha cantidad almontarelenganche
esférico con fijacién.

14

6. De samengestelde bumperdrager (zie afb.

5) in de bumperbekleding (2) terugmonteren.
De complete achterbumper weer aan het
voertuig monteren, uitlijnen en de bouten en
moeren vastzetten.

(zie tek. 303 153 691 101).

De bouten en moeren in onderstaande

volgorde aanhalen:

1. Zeskantmoeren met ringen/
zeskantbouten met ringen trekhaak/
achterwand,
aanhaalkoppel: 55 Nm.

2. Zeskantbouten M 10 met ringen langs

schoren/bagageruimte;
aanhaalkoppel: 55 Nm.

Hiervoor worden zeskantbouten M 10 /
zeskantmoeren M 10 van sterkteklasse 10.9
c.q. 10 toegepast.

O

Gl

[ ]
6 6

1

7. De kogeldruksticker (1) max. 75 kg op de

laadkantafdekking (2) vastplakken.

8. De contactdooshouder met zeskantbouten

M 6 x 16 en zeskant-moeren M 6 op de
aangelaste adapter (kogelstang) monteren.

De bagageruimte schoonmaken en de
uitgebouwde delen weer in omgekeerde
uitbouwvolgorde inbouwen.

Wijzigingen voorbehouden.

59



QD

Montagehandleiding:

1. Vereiste voorbereidende werkzaamheden:
- De vloermat uit de bagageruimte verwijderen.
- De bagageruimtebekledingen links- en rechtsachter uithemen.
- De achterbumper en de botsdempers achter demonteren.

1 1

7—DEDCGD OO —=

G
Py :

4. De bekleding (1) van de bumperdrager
demonteren. De bekleding met behulp van
2. De pakkingen (1) op de steunen (2) vast- de meegeleverde mal (2) uitsnijden.
plak-ken (eerst de beschermfolie verwijde-
ren).

5. Opmerking: De zeskantbouten (4) M10x32
v6or de montage van de
trekhaak in de bovenste
positie van de trekhaak (1)
inzetten en de verdraai-
borgplaten omslaan (zie ook
tek. 305 153 691 191).

De trekhaak (1) in de bumper-drager (2) leg-
gen en met de be-staan-de bou-ten (3)
bevestigen.

Aanhaalkoppel 40 Nm.

=

3. De steunen (1) in de linker en rech-ter langs-
ligger van het voertuig inschuiven. De ver-
sterkingen (2) van binnenuit aanzetten en met
de zeskantbouten M 10 x 32 (3) en
onderlegringen 10,5 x 25 x 3 los-vast op de
carrosserie monteren.

58

&

Volumen de piezas de repuesto suministrables del enganche esférico con

fijacion
Num. de repuesto Designacion
903 153 650 002 Unidad de embalaje de piezas de fijacion
903 140 619 001 Unidad de embalaje de apoyos / refuerzos
Volumen del enganche esférico con fijacion
Posicién Designacion Cantidad
1 Travesafio completo 1
2 Apoyo, lado izquierdo 1
3 Apoyo, lado derecho 1
4 Refuerzo, lado izquierdo 1
5 Refuerzo, lado derecho 1
6 Soporte del enchufe 1
7 Tornillo hexagonal M6 x 16 2
8 Tornillo hexagonal M 10 x 32 8
9 Tornillo hexagonalM 10 x 115 2
10 Arandela 10,5x25x 3 8
11 Tuercahexagonal M 6 2
12 Tuercahexagonal conarandela 2
13 Juntas 2
14 Instrucciones de montaje 1
15 Plantilla 1
16 Rétulo de carga de apoyo 1
M10 con arandela
10,5x25x3
W - Colocar a“:t;g):isj 1 Girgr ellgeguro
. antitorsion
montaje -

M 10x115/
10,5x25x3

N v
10,5x25x3\0/
M 10x32~§ﬁ

15



&

Instrucciones de montaje:

1. Trabajos preliminares necesarios:
- Retirar la esterilla del piso del maletero
- Retirar el revestimiento del maletero, parte trasera derecha e izquierda
- Desmontar el paragolpes y el absorbedor de impacto en la parte trasera del vehiculo

E?-DEDEGD O
2

ey

4. Desmontar el revestimiento (1) del soporte
del paragolpes. Recortar el revestimiento (1)
2. Pegar las juntas (1) en los apoyos (2) (retirar con ayuda de la plantilla (2) adjunta.
antes la lamina de proteccion).

2 1
//4 / ’
4\/g
3

5.Indicacién: antes de efectuar el montaje

del dispositivo de enganche
para remolque, colocar el
tornillo hexagonal (4) M 10x32
en la posicion superior del
dispositivo de enganche para
remolque (1) y rebatir los
resaltes del seguro antitorsion
(véase también el dibujo
305 153 691 101)

Colocar el dispositivo de enganche para

remolque (1) en el soporte (2) del

paragolpes y fijarlo con los tornillos (3) exi

stentes.

Par de apriete: 40 Nm

e

3. Insertar los apoyos (1) en el larguero del
bastidor del vehiculo del lado izquierdo y
derecho. Colocar los refuerzos (2) desde la
parte interior y atornillarlos ligeramente a la
carroceria con tornillos hexagonales
M 10 x 32 (3) y con arandelas 10,5 x 25 x 3.

16

QD

Leverbare vervangingsonderdelen van de kogeltrekhaak met houder
Onderdeelnr. Benaming

903 153 650 002 VVPE bevestigingsdelen

903 140 619 001 VPE steunen /versterkingen

Leveringsomvang kogeltrekhaak met houder

Pos.  Benaming Aantal
1 Dwarsbalk compleet 1
2  Steunlinks 1
3  Steunrechts 1
4  Versterking links 1
5  Versterking rechts 1
6  Contactdooshouder 1
7  ZeskantboutenM6x 16 2
8  ZeskantboutenM 10x 32 8
9  ZeskantboutenM10x 115 2
10  Onderlegringen 10,5x25x 3 8
11 Zeskantmoeren M6 2
12 Zeskantmoeren metring 2
13 Pakkingen 2
14 Montagehandleiding 1
15  Mal 1
16  Sticker "kogeldruk" 1
M 10 met ring
10'5X25X3W M 10x32 Verdraaiborgplaten
omslaan

- véor montage inzetten —1

M 10X32\@E@£€-@<\

/
M 10x115
T N G

10,5x25x3\0/
M 10x32 \M

57



QD

Voertuigen met af fabriek gemonteerde trekhaak zijn reeds af fabriek tevens voorzien van een
verzwaarde vering voor het rijden met aanhangwagen. Bij inbouw achteraf van de trekhaak
verdient het aanbeveling om de standaard vering alsnog door de zwaardere uitvoering te
vervangen.

Houd ook rekening met de in het instructieboek voor het voertuig eventueel vermelde verhoogde
bandenspanningen voor voertuigen met trekhaak c.q. bij het rjden met aanhangwagen.

Bij het rijden met aanhangwagen dient rekening te worden gehouden met de desbetreffende
aanwijzingen in het instructieboek van de voertuigfabrikant.

De aanhangwagens moeten voorzien zijn van een passende trekkogelkoppeling. Indien door de
montage van de trekhaak het sleepoog verwijderd moet worden, dient de trekhaak als vervanger
hiervan, mits het toelaatbare getrokken gewicht niet overschreden wordt en het voertuig over de
openbare verkeersweg gesleept wordt.

De kogel c.q. kogelkoppeling moeten altijd schoon en ingevet worden gehouden.

Let op: Bij toepassing van spoorstabilisatoren zoals bijv. Westfalia "SSK" moet de
koppelingskogel vetvrijworden gehouden.
Houd tevens rekening met de aanwijzingen van de bedieningshandleiding!

De kogeldiameter dient van tijd tot tijd te worden gecontroleerd. Zodra de diameter op een
willekeurig deel van de kogel tot 49 mm of minder gesleten is, mag de kogeltrekhaak met houder
om veiligheidsredenen niet meer gebruikt worden.

De door de voertuigfabrikant vastgestelde standaard trekhaakbevestigingspunten aan het
voertuig zijn aangehouden.

Nationale richtlijnen betreffende de montagegoedkeuring moeten in acht worden genomen.
Deze montagehandleiding moet aan de voertuigdocumentatie worden toegevoegd.

Algemene montageaanwijzingen:

Het isolatiemateriaal c.q. de roestwerende laag aan de onderzijde van het voertuig - indien
aanwezig - van de plaatsen verwijderen waar de trekhaak moet worden bevestigd. Blanke

carrosseriedelen met corrosiewerende lak beschermen.

Elektrische installatie 7-polig overeenkomstig DINV 72570 monteren.
Elektrische installatie 13-polig overeenkomstig ISO 11446 monteren.

Alle bevestigingsbouten van de trekhaak natrekken na ca. 1000 km metaanhangwagen te hebben
gereden.

Het gewicht van deze trekhaak met inbegrip van alle montagedelen bedraagt 14,5 kg. Gelieve er

errekening mee te houden dat heteigen gewicht van uw voertuig door de montage van de trekhaak
met dit gewicht verhoogd is.

56

6. Volver a montar el soporte montado del
paragolpes (véase la figura 5) en el
revestimiento del paragolpes (2). Montar de
nuevo el paragolpes trasero completo en el
vehiculo, ajustarlo y apretar los tornillos y
las tuercas (véase el dibujo 303 153 691
101).

Apretar los tornillos y las tuercas en el

siguiente orden:

1. Tuercas hexagonales con arandelas/
tornillos hexagonales con arandelas
dispositivo de enganche para remolque/
panel trasero;

Par de apriete: 55 Nm

2. Tornillos hexagonales M 10 con
arandelas Refuerzos longitudinales/
maletero;

Par de apriete: 55 Nm

8. Atornillar el soporte del enchufe al adaptador
soldado (enganche esférico) con tornillos
hexagonales M 6 x 16 y con tuercas hexago-
nales M 6.

Limpiar el maletero y volver a montar las
piezas desmontadas en el orden contrario al

Se utilizan tornillos hexagonales M 10/ tuercas . .
seguido en el desmontaje.

hexagonales M 10 de la clase de resistencia

10.96 10. Reservado el derecho a introducir
modificaciones.
/
[ )
(ONNC)

1

7. Pegar el rétulo de carga de apoyo (1) max.
75 kg en el panel situado en el borde de
carga (2).

17



D

Instructions de montage
Attelage

Référence Westfalia: 303 153 600 001
303 154 600 001

Référence BMW: 1096 401

Type: 303 153

Marque d’autorisation CE suivant la Directive CE/94/20: e13 00-0255

Domaine d’utilisation: Constructeur: Bayerische Motoren Werke AG, Munich

Modeles: Limousines Série 3 (E46/4) a partir du modéle
1998, toutes

Coupé Série 3 (E46/2), a partir du modele 1999,
tous
Cabriolet Série 3 (E46/C), a partir du modeéle 1999,

tous
Désignation du type officielle suivant I'autorisation du type CE: 346L et 346C

Conserver ces instructions de montage soigneusement et a disposition.

Caractéristiques techniques:

LavaleurD contrélée estde 9,9 kN. Celle-ci correspond a 'exemple d’une charge de remorquage
de 1 940 kg et a un poids total admissible de 2 100 kg.

Pour la marche du véhicule, les informations du constructeur du véhicule en ce qui concerne la
charge de remorquage et la charge d’appui sont celles qui comptent; les valeurs contrélées ne
doivent pas alors étre dépassées.

Les données de poids, indiquées sur l'autorisation CE pour le dispositif de remorquage, sont
inscrites sur la plaque signalétique.

Charge d’appui admissible:
n 75 kg au maximum

Charges de remorquage admissibles:

Les charges de remorquage admissibles, qui doivent étre respectées pour chaque modéle de
véhicule, sont inscrites sur les documents du véhicule. Ces charges sont valables pour tous les
types de remorques. Toutefois, en fonction du modéle de véhicule, pour certains types de
remorques (p.ex: remorques de bateaux, remorques de transport de planeurs, remorques de
transport de chevaux pour sport hippique), des charges de remorquage plus élevées par rapport
a celles indiquées sont possibles; veuillez alors vous adresser au service apres-vente BMW pour
le savoir.

Informations:

L'attelage est une piéce de sécurité et elle doit seulement étre montée par des spécialistes. Dans
la mesure ou des pieces de rechange sont nécessaires, celles-ci doivent aussi seulement étre
montées par des spécialistes sur la piece d’origine intacte.

Toute modification ou transformation sur I'attelage sont interdites.

18

Montagehandleiding
trekhaak

Westfalia-bestelnr.: 303 153 600 001
303 154 600 001

BMW-bestelnr.: 1 096 401

Type: 303 153

EG-goedkeuringsnr. volgens richtlijn 94/20/EG: e13 00-0255

Toepassingsgebied: Fabrikant:Bayerische Motoren Werke AG, Minchen

Modellen: 3-serie limousine (E46/4) v.a. modeljaar 1998, alle
3-serie Coupé (E46/2) v.a. modeljaar 1999, alle

3-serie Cabrio (E46/C) v.a. modeljaar 1999, alle
Officiéle type-aanduiding vigs. EG-goedkeuringsnr.: 346L en 346C

Deze montagehandleiding zorgvuldig op een goed bereikbare plaats bewaren!

Technische gegevens:

De goedgekeurde D-waarde bedraagt 9,9 kN. Dit komt bijvoorbeeld overeen met een getrokken
gewicht van 1940 kg en een toegestaan totaal gewicht van 2100 kg.

Bij het rijden met aanhangwagen dienen echter de door de voertuigfabrikant gespecificeerde
maximale kogeldruk en getrokken gewicht te worden aangehouden en hierbij mogen de
goedgekeurde waarden nooit worden overschreden.

De in de EG-goedkeur vermelde gewichtsspecificaties voor de trekhaak zijn op het typeplaatje
aangegeven.

Toegestane kogeldruk:
- max. 75 kg

Toelaatbaar getrokken gewicht:

De voor het betreffende voertuigmodel bindend toelaatbare getrokken gewichten zijn in de
voertuigdocumentatie vermeld. Deze gelden voor elk type aanhangwagen. Afhankelijk van het
voertuigmodel zijn voor bepaalde soorten aanhangwagens (bijv. boottrailers, transporttrailers voor
zweefvliegtuigen, autotransporttrailers, aanhangwagens voor het vervoer van paarden t.b.v.
sportdoeleinden) echter hogere getrokken gewichten mogelijk; e.e.a. wordt door de BMW
serviceafdeling op aanvraag meegedeeld.

Opmerkingen:

De trekhaak is een veiligheidskritische component die uitsluitend door vakkundig personeel mag
worden gemonteerd. Indien vervanging van onderdelen daarvan vereistis, mogen ook deze delen
uitsluitend door vakkundig personeel aan onbeschadigde originele onderdelen gemonteerd
worden.

Elke wijziging c.q. aanpassing aan de trekhaak is ontoelaatbaar.

55



QD

6. Sett den sammenmonterte statfangerbjelken
(se bilde 5) inn i statfangerkledningen (2) igjen.
Sett hele stotfangerenheten pa kjoretoyet,
juster enheten og stram til skruer og muttere.
(Se bilde 303 153 691 101

Stram til skruer/muttere i denne rekkefglgen:
1) sekskantmuttere med skiver /
sekskantskruer med skiver tilhengerfeste
/ hekk
Tiltrekkingsmoment 55 Nm
2) sekskantskruer M10 med skiver tverrvange
/ bagasjerom
Tiltrekkingsmoment 55 Nm

8.Skru fast stikkontaktholderen med

Sekskantskruer M10 har bruddstyrkeklasse sekskantskruene M 6x16 °g

10,9, sekskantmuttere har bruddstyrkeklasse 10. sekskantmutterne M 6 pa den fastsveisede
adapteren (kulestang).

Rengjer bagasjerommet og monter delene i
omvendt rekkefalge.

Med forbehold om endringer.

O o
)
© 0

0|
0

1

7. Lim fast skiltet (1) med angivelser for
vertikalbelastning maks 75 kg pa lastekanten

(2).

54

&

Les véhicules, équipés d’un dispositif de remorquage monté départ usine, ont déja un dispositif
amortisseurde remorquage. Sion monte ultérieurement un attache-remorque, il estrecommandé
de monter un dispositif amortisseur de remorquage.

Eventuellement, observer les pressions de gonflage des pneus plus élevées pour les véhicules
avec attache-remorque ou pendant le remorquage d’apres les instructions d’emploi du véhicule.

Pendant le remorquage, il faut observer les informations pour la marche du véhicule suivant les
instructions d’emploi du constructeur du véhicule.

Les remorques doivent étre équipées d’'un accouplement a boule de traction correspondant.

Si, pour le montage de I'attelage, il faut enlever 'anneau de remorquage, I'attelage sert de piece
de remplacement a cet effet, dans la mesure ou la charge de remorquage autorisée n’est pas
dépassée et ou le remorquage est effectué sur les routes normales de circulation.

Il faut tenir propres la boule et 'accouplement et les graisser.

Attention! Si on utilise des dispositifs de stabilisation de la voie,
p.ex.: le modéle ,SSK" de Westfalia, la boule d’accouplement ne doit pas étre
graissée.
Tenir compte des informations des instructions d’emploi.

Il faut contrdler de temps en temps le diamétre de la boule.
Si, a un endroit quelconque, on atteint le diamétre de 49 mm ou moins, il est interdit, pour des
raisons de sécurité, de continuer a utiliser I'attelage.

Les points de fixation de série, autorisés par le constructeur du véhicule, sont respectés.

Les dispositions nationales relatives aux contréles de réception doivent étre respectées.
Ces instructions de montage doivent étre jointes aux documents du véhicule.

Informations de montage générales:
Enlever le mastic isolant et/ou la couche de protection du dessous de caisse sur le véhicule - s'il
y en a - a proximité de la surface d’appui de |'attelage. Peindre les parties nues de la carrosserie

avec de la peinture antirouille.

Monter I'installation électrique a 7 péles suivant la norme DINV 72 570.
Monter l'installation électrique a 13 poles suivant la norme ISO 11446.

Au bout d’environ 1.000 km de remorquage, resserrer toutes les vis de fixation de I'attelage.

Cette attelage y compris toutes les pieces de montage pése 14,5 kg. Veuillez aussi tenir compte
que le poids a vide de votre véhicule augmente de cette valeur apres le montage de I'attelage.

19



D

Etendue de livraison des piéces de rechange disponibles de la boule d’ac-
couplement avec support

N° de piéce de rechange Désignation
903 153 650 002 Pieces de fixation VPE.
903 140 619 001 Piéces d’appui / renforcement VPE.

Liste des piéces de la boule d’accouplement avec support
Rep. Désignation Qté

1  Traverse compléte
2  Pieced’appuigauche
3 Piece d’appui droite
4  Piéece de renforcement gauche
5  Piece de renforcement droite
6  Support de prise de courant
7  Vis atéte hexagonale M6 x 16
8  Vis atéte hexagonale M 10 x 32
9  Vis atéte hexagonale M 10 x 115
10 Rondelles de 10,5x25x 3
11 Ecrous hexagonaux M6
12 Ecroushexagonauxetrondelles
13 Jointsd’étanchéité
14  Instructionsde montage
15  Gabarit
16 Plaque de charge d’appui

A A AaAPNNNOONOON 2 & vy

M10 avec Rondelles
10’5X25X3W M 10x32 Recourber les

-Placer avant le montage - ergots de sécurité
M 10X32\@IIIE\@‘@T

antirotation

/
M 10x115
X 05x25x37 £

10,5x25x3\O/ \
M 10x32 \M

20

Monteringsveiledning

1. Nedvendige forberedelser:
- Ta matten ut av bagasjerommet.
- Demonter kledningen pa hgyre og venstre side i bagasjerommet.
- Demonter bakre stgtfanger og demonter bakre stgtdemper.

7DEDEDDD&AQ

G =
Py :

4. Demonter kledningen (1) fra
stgtfangerbjelken. Skjeer ut kledningen (1)

2. Lim pakningene (1) pa stgttene (2). (Ta forst ved hjelp av den medfglgende sjablongen (2).
av beskyttelsesfolien).

2 1
s 4 / 4
\/&

Sett sekskantskruen (4) M 10x32 inn
i den g@vre posisjonen il
tilhengerfestet (1) og vipp over
hakene pa vridningssikringen far du
monterer tilhengerfestet (se ogsa
tegning 305 153 691 101).

Skyv tilhengerfestet (1) inn i bjelken (2) til
stgtfangeren og fest med skruene (3).
Tiltrekkingsmoment: 40 Nm

3. Skyv stettene (1) inn i kjgretayets hayre og
venstre stgttestag. Legg pa forsterkningene
(2) fra innsiden og skru lgst sammen med
karosseriet ved hjelp av sekskantskruene
M 10x32 (3) og skivene 10,5x25x3.

53



QD &

Leverbare reservedeler for kmf-enheten: Instructions de montage:
Delenr. Beskrivelse
1. Préparatifs nécessaires
903 153 650 002 monteringsdeler - Enlever le tapis de sol du coffre a bagages.
- Enlever I'habillage du coffre a bagages, derriére, a droite et a gauche.
903 140 619 001 statter/forsterkninger - Démonter 'amortisseur de chocs arriére et 'amortisseur de rebondissement.

Koblingskule med feste omfatter:
Pos. Betegnelse Antall 1

U

Tverrvange - komplett
Stoette venstre

Statte hoyre
Forsterkning venstre
Forsterkning hgyre
Stikkontaktholder
Sekskantskrue M 6x16
Sekskantskrue M 10x32
Sekskantskrue M 10x115
10  Skive 10,5x25x3

11 Sekskantmutter M 6

o )
-y :

Ds

L

Am

O©ONOOABDWN-

4. Démonter I'habillage (1) du support de
'amortisseur de chocs. Découper 'habillage

12 Sekskantmutter med skive 2. Coller les joints d’étanchéité (1) sur les pieces (1) en utilisant le gabarit joint (2).
13 Pakninger d’appui (2) (enlever auparavant la feuille de
14  Monteringsveiledning protection).

15  Sjablong
16 Skilt-vertikalbelastning

2, a2 NNNONON - A

M 10 med skive

10‘5X25X3W M 10x32 ippover
- sett inn fgr montering - - -
M 10X32\@IEEM\ 1 vridningssikring 4 &
j \@ s \/
M 10x115
T I 3

10,5x25x3\(3/
M10x32 \M 5. Remarque: Avantle montage du dispositif
de remorquage, introduire la vis
a téte hexagonale (4) M 10 x
32 dans la position supérieure
du dispositif de remorquage (1)
et recourber les ergots de
sécurité contre la rotation (voir
aussi le croquis 305 153 691
101).
Mettre le dispositif de remorquage (1) dans le
support (2) de 'amortisseur de chocs et fixer
en utilisant les vis présentes (3). Couple de
serrage: 40 Nm

52 21

T

3. Glisser les pieces d’appui (1) dans les
longerons gauche et droit du véhicule.
Appliquer les pieces de renforcement (2) de
I'intérieur et visser, sans serrer, sur la
carrosserie en utilisant les vis a téte hexago-
nale M 10 x 32 (3) et les rondelles de 10,5 x
25x 3.



D

6.

Remonter les supports assemblés de
'amortisseur de chocs (voir la figure 5) dans
I'habillage (2) de I'amortisseur de chocs.
Remonter sur le véhicule I'amortisseur de
chocs arriére, l'aligner et serrer les vis et les
écrous.

(voir le croquis 303 153 691 101)

Serrer les vis et les écrous dans l'ordre

suivant:

1. Ecrous hexagonaux et rondelles / vis a
téte hexagonale et rondelles de I'attache-
remorque /paroi du hayon;

Couple de serrage: 55 Nm

2. Vis a téte hexagonale M 10 et rondelles
raidisseurs longitudinaux/coffre a
bagages,

Couple de serrage: 55 Nm

On utilise des vis a téte hexagonale M 10 /
des écrous hexagonaux M 10 des classes
de résistance 10.9 et 10.

=

7.

22

O . <

©

1

Coller la plaque de charge d’appui (1) max.
75 kg sur le cache du rebord de chargement

).

8. Visser le support de prise de courant sur
'adaptateur soudé (barre a boule) en utilisant
les vis a téte hexagonale M 6 x 16 et les
écrous hexagonaux M 6.

Nettoyer le coffre a bagages et remonter les
pieces démontées dans
I'ordre inverse.

Droits de modifications réservés.

QD

Eventuelt forhgyet lufttrykk i dekk for kjgretgyer med tilhengerkobling eller ved bruk av tilhenger
skal veere i samsvar med forskriftene for kjgretayet.

Ved kjering med tilhenger ma kjareforskriftene i kjereteyprodusentens godkjenningssertifikat
overholdes.

Tilhengere ma ha en passende kulekobling.

Hvis sleperingen ma fiernes nar tilhengerfeste skal monteres, fungerer tilhengerfeste som
slepering, forutsatt at tilhengerlasten ikke overskrides, og at kjgring med tilhenger foregar pa
vanlige bilveier.

Kulen/kulestangen ma holdes ren og smgres med fett.

Obs! Ved bruk av sporstabiliseringsenheter som for eksempel Westfalia SSK, ma kulen
veere fettfri.
Falganvisningeneibruksveiledningen!

Kulens diameter ma males fra tid til annen.
Nar kulens diameter, malt pa et vilkarlig valgt sted, er 49 mm eller mindre, kan tilhengerfeste ikke
lenger benyttes av sikkerhetsmessige grunner.

De godkjente festepunktene pa kjereteyet er i samsvar med kjgreteyprodusentens
spesifikasjoner.

Nasjonale retningslinjer om godkjennelse av monteringer skal overholdes.

Denne monterings-/bruksveiledningen skal oppbevares sammen med vognkortet.

Generelle merknader til montering av kulestangen:

Hvis detfinnes isoleringsmasse eller understellsbehandling ibergringsomradet mellom kjgretay og
tilhengerfeste, ma dette fiernes.

Blanke punkter pa karosseriet ma behandles med rusthindrende maling.

Elektrisk anlegg, 7-polet, monteres i henhold til DINV 72570/
Elektrisk anlegg, 13-polet, monteres i henhold til ISO 11 446

Alle festeskruer pa tilhengerfeste ma strammes til etter ca. 1000 km kjgring med tilhenger.

Sammen med monteringsdeler veier denne tilhengerfeste 14,5 kg. Kjgretayets egenvekt forhgyes
tilsvarende.

51



QD

Monterings- og bruksveiledning

for tilhengerfeste

Westfalia-bestillingsnr.: 303 153 600 001
303 154 600 001

BMW-bestillingsnr.: 1096 401

Type: 303 153

EU-godkjenning (i hht. 94/20/EF):e13 00-0255

Anvendelse: Produsent: Bayerische Motoren Werke AG, Miinchen
Modeller: 3-serien (E46/4), alle fra modellar 1998

3-serien kupé (E46/2), fra modellar 1999, alle
3-serien Kabriolet (E46/C), fra modellar 1999,

alle
EU-typegodkjenning: 346L og 346C

Denne monterings-/bruksveiledningen ma oppbevares lett tilgjengelig pa et trygt sted.

TTekniske spesifikasjoner:

Dentestede D-verdiener9,9kN. Dette tilsvarer for eksempel entilhengerlast pa 1940 kg og entillatt
totalvekt pa 2100 kg. Det er imidlertid angivelsene pa vognkortet som er utslagsgivende. Den
testede D-verdien ma ikke overskrides.

Vektangivelsene i EU-godkjenningen for tilhengerkoblingen er oppgitt pa typeskiltet.

Tillattvertikalbelastning:
- maks. 75 kg

Tillatt tilhengerlast:

Tillatt tilhengerlast for de enkelte kjgretaymodellene er oppgitt pa vognkortet.
Tilhengerlastangivelsene pa vognkortet gjelder for alle typer tilhengere. Avhengig av
kjgretaymodell, er det imidlertid mulig med hgyere tilhengerlast for bestemte typer tilhengere (for
eksempel for battilhengere, transporttilhengere for seilfly, personbiler og hester). Du kan fa flere
opplysninger hos BMW kundeservice.

Merknader:

Denne tilhengerfeste er en sikkerhetsdel som ma monteres av fagpersonell. Hvis det senere er
behov for montering av reservedeler, skal ogsa disse monteres av fagpersonell - pa en uskadd
originalenhet. Det er ikke tillatt & utfare endringer pa og ombygging av tilhengerfeste.

Pa kjoreteyer med fabrikkmontert tilhengerfeste, er det allerede montert fjaeringssystem for
tilhengerfestet.

Hvis kulestangen pamonteres senere, anbefales det ogsa &8 montere fieringssystemer pa disse
kjgretayene.

50

Asennusohjeet
Vetokoukku kiinnitysosineen

Westfalian tilausnro: 303 153 600 001
303 154 600 001

BMW:n tilausnro: 1 096 401

Tyyppi: 303 153

Direktiivin 94/20/EG mukainen EU-hyvidksynta: e13 00-0255

Kéyttokohteet: Valmistaja: Bayerische Motoren Werke AG, Miinchen
Mallit: kaikki 3-sarjan sedanmallit (E46/4)
vuosimallista 1998 lahtien

kaikki 3-oviset coupémallit (E46/2), vuosimallista
1999 lahtien
kaikki 3-oviset avomallit (E46/C), vuosimallista 1999

lahtien
EU-tyyppihyvdksyntdan perustuva viranomaistunnus: 346L und 346C

Tama asennusohje tulee siilyttda huolellisesti ja helposti saatavilla!

Tekniset tiedot:

Koestettu D-arvo on 9,9 kN. Tédma arvo vastaa esimerkiksi vetokuormaa 1940 kg ja sallittua
kokonaispainoa 2100 kg.

Ajokaytdssé ajoneuvovalmistajan tiedot koskien vetokuormaa ja koukkukuormaa ovat méaaraavat,
kuitenkin niin ettei koestettuja arvoja saa ylittaa.

Vedettavan valineen EU-hyvaksynnan mukaiset painotiedot on ilmoitettu tyyppikilvessa.

Sallittu koukkukuorma:
- enintdan 75 kg

Sallitut vetokuormat:

Vetoautojen sallitut vetokuormat on ilmoitettu autojen rekisteriotteessa ja ne ovat voimassa
kaikentyyppisille peravaunuille. Ajoneuvomallikohtaisesti suuremmat vetokuormat voivat olla
sallittuja maariteltyja peravaunutyyppeja varten (esim. vene-, purjelentokone-, autonkuljetus- ja
hevoskuljetusperavaunut); nama tiedot ovat saatavissa BMW:n asiakaspalvelusta.

Huomautuksia:

Vetokoukku kiinnitysosineen liittyy turvallisuuteen ja sen asennuksen saavat suorittaa ainoastaan
ammattimiehet. Tarvittaessa varaosia, ainoastaan ammattimiehet saavat kiinnittdd ne
vahingoittumattomiin alkuperaisosiin.

Kaikki vetokoukkulaitteiston muutokset ja muunnokset ovat kiellettyja.

23



ED

Tehtaalla vetokoukulla varustetut ajoneuvot on myds varustettu vastaavalla jousituksella.
Suoritettaessa vetokoukkuasennuksia jélkiasennuksina, suositellaan jousituksen vastaavaa
muuttamista.

Vedettdessa peravaunua tulee huomioida ajoneuvoa koskevat rengaspainesuositukset, joissa
saatetaan edellyttdad normaalia suurempaa rengaspainetta.

Peravaunuajossatulee liséksi huomioida ajoneuvon valmistajan kayttdohjeiden ajo-ohjeet.
Peravaununtulee olla varustettu vetokoukkua vastaavalla kytkentavalineella.

Jouduttaessa vetokoukkulaitteiston asennuksen vuoksi poistamaan hinaussilmukka, toimii
vetokoukku korvaavana valineend, kunhan sallittua vetokuormaa ei yliteta ja hinaus suoritetaan
normaalia ajoneuvoliikennetté varten tarkoitetuilla teilla.

Koukku ja kytkentavaline tulee pitaa puhtaina ja voideltuina.
Huom.: Kaytettaessa raideleveyden vakautuslaitteistoa, kuten esim. Westfalian "SSK"-
laitteistoa, vetokoukun tulee olla voitelematon.
Noudata kayttdohjeital
Vetokoukun kuulan halkaisija tulee aika ajoin tarkistaa.
Todettaessa, etta halkaisija jossakin kohdassa on 49 mm tai sité pienempi, vetokoukkulaitteistoa
ei enéa turvallisuussyisté saa kayttaa.
Ajoneuvon valmistajan ilmoittamat sarjavalmistusta koskevat kiinnityskohdat tulee huomioida.
Kansallisia asennusten teknista hyvaksymista koskevia maarayksia on noudatettava.
Namaasennusohjeettulee liittda ajoneuvon dokumentteihin.

Yleisetasennusohjeet:

Ajoneuvon mahdollinen eristys- tai alustamassa on poistettava vetokoukkulaitteiston
kiinnityskohdista. Korin paljaat kohdat tulee suojata ruosteenestomaalilla.

Suorita 7-napainen sahkdinen kytkenta standardin DINV 72570 mukaan.
Suorita 13-napainen sahkoinen kytkenté standardin ISO 11446 mukaan.

Vetokoukkulaitteiston kaikki kiinnitysruuvit tulee kiristda noin 1000 km:n ajon jalkeen.

Tama vetokoukkulaitteisto kaikkine asennusosineen painaa 14,5 kg. Muista huomioida, etta
ajoneuvon omapaino nousee tdman verran vetokoukkulaitteiston asennuksesta johtuen.

24

GRAND -DUCHE DE LUXEMBOURG

MINISTERE DES TRANSPORTS

REFERENCE :

ANNEXES :

No e13*94/20%94/20%0255%02

Luxembourg,

le 07 novembre 2000

19-21, Boulevard Royal
L-2910 LUXEMBOURG

Tél.

478-1 -

Télécopieur 241817 - Télex 1465 CIVAIR LU

INDEX DU DOSSIER DE RECEPTION
INDEX TO TYPE-APPROVAL REPORT

Numéro de réception CEE :
EEC type-approval number :

Procés-verbal d'essai :
Test report :

- Rapport technique:
- Index du dossier :

Dossier du constructeur :
Report of manufacturer :

- Fiche de renseignements du constructeur:

- Dessin du dispositif d'attelage:

Autres documents annexés :
Other documents annexed :

Date de délivrance de la réception
initiale :
Date of issue of initial type-approval :

Date de la derniére délivrance de
pages révisées :
Date of last issue of revised pages :

Date de la derniére délivrance d'une
fiche de réception révisée :
Date of last extension :

¢13*94/20*94/20*0255*02

10FA52439C

Pages 1 a4
Annexe A - Page 1

303 153

Pages 001, 002

Page 003

sans objet

07.10.1997

sans objet

07.11.2000



-5- €13*94/20%94/20%0255*02

1.8. Informations sur le montage de supports ou de plaques de montage spécifiques o,
Information of the fitting of special towing brackets or mounting plates ¥ :
Le dispositif d'attelage ne peut étre fixé qu'aux points de fixation prévus et autorisés par le constructeur du
véhicule et avec les moyens de fixation éventuellement prévus.

5. Remarques “ : sans objet

@ .

Remarks

X] and recapitulatory note of deliver: ions

Extension [ du 16.12.1997

- Nom du constructeur;

- Support supplémentaire en profilé en "U", soudé sur la barre
de la boule d'attelage, pour la fixation facultative de la plaque

du constructeur.

- Nom du constructeur;
- Augmentation de la valeur "D"; )
- Emplacement de la marque d'homologation.

Extension II du 07.11.2000

® Biffer la mention inutile.

" Delete where not applicable.

@ Le numéro de réception CEE par type figurant sur le présent document doit comporter tous les symboles décrits a 1'annexe
VII de la directive 70/156/CEE, telle que modifiée en dernier lieu par la directive 92/53/CEE. L'élément de construction
proprement dit doit étre marqué conformément aux prescriptions de la directive particuliére applicable.

 The EEC type-approval number appearing on this document shall consist of all sections outlined in Annex VII to Directive 70/156/EEC, as last amended by Directive
92/53/EEC. The component itself shall be marked as prescribed in the relevant separate Directive.

@ Si les moyens d'identification du type comprennent des symboles ne convenant pas pour décrire les types d'éléments de
construction couverts par la présente fiche de réception, ces symboles doivent étre représentés dans la documentation par le
symbole "?" (p.e.: ABC??123??).

@ IF the means of identification of type contains characters not relevant to describe the component types covered by this type-app:

I certificate, such shall be

represented in the documentation by symbol : "7" (e.g.: ABC?712377).
Y compris des informations concernant la possibilité d'utiliser des sellette d'attelage pour le guidage forcé de semi-remorques.
“ Including the information concerning the use of the fifth wheel coupling for the control of semi-trailers.

Vetokoukkulaitteiston toimitettavissa olevat varaosat

Varaosanro

903 153 650 002

903 140 619 001

Nimike
Kiinnitysosat

Tuet/vahvistukset

Vetokoukkulaitteiston kokoonpano

Pos.

OCONOOODAWN-=

Nimike

Poikittaispalkkilisdosineen
Vasen tuki

Oikea tuki

Vasen vahvistusosa
Oikeavahvistusosa
Pistorasian pidin
PulttiM 6x16

PulttiM 10x32

PulttiM 10x115
Aluslaatta 10,5x25x3
MutteriM 6

Mutteri aluslaattoineen
Tiivisteet
Asennusohjeet
Kaavain
Koukkukuormakilpi

M 10 aluslaattoineen

10’5X25X3W

M 10X32\@EHEMT |

M 10x115” p

10,5x25xi3ﬁ5/

0
10,5x25x3 L U

Maara

M 10x32

- aseta paikalleen ennen

—

asennusta -

2 2 aAaPNNNONON- A

G

asenna
kiertymisen
estovaline

25



ED

Asennusohjeet:
1. Tarpeelliset valmistelut:
- Poista tavaratilan matto

- Poista tavaratilan oikean ja vasemman takaosan paallyste
- Poista takapuskuri ja takaiskunvaimentimet

1

7—[:!CDEDD DDA{:Q _
® | = l

4. Poista puskurin kannattimen paallyste (1).
Leikkaa kaavaimen (2) avulla irti paallysteen
2. Liimaa tiivisteet (1) tukien (2) paalle. (Poista osa.
ensin suojakalvo.)

4 )

T~

3

5. Huom.: Aseta pulitiM 10x32 (4) paikalleen
vetokoukkulaitteiston yldosaan
ennen asennusta ja asenna siihen
kiertymisen estovéline (katso
myds piirrosta 305 153 691 101).

Aseta vetokoukkulaitteisto (1) puskurin

kannattimiin ja kiinnita se pulteilla (3).

Kiristysmomentti: 40 Nm.

3. Tydnna tuet (1) ajoneuvon vasempaan ja
oikeaan pitkittaispalkkiin. Aseta vahvistusosat
(2) paikoilleen sisépuolelta ja kiinnitd ne
|6ysasti koriin pulttien M 10x32 (3) avulla.

26

-4- €13*94/20%94/20%0255*02

APPENDICE I
APPENDIX 1

relatif a la fiche de réception CEE n° e13%94/20%94/20*0255*02
concernant la réception de dispositifs d'attelage mécanique visés par la directive 94/20/CE
to EC type-approval certificate no e13*94/20%94/20*0255*02
concerning the type-approval of mechanical coupling devices with regard to Directive 94/20/EC

1. Informations complémentaires :
Additional information :

1.1. Catégorie du type d'attelage : A50-X
Class of the type of coupling :

1.2. Catégories ou types de véhicules auxquels
le dispositif est destiné ou limité : BMW - E46
Categories or types of vehicles for which the device is
designed or restricted :

1.3. Valeur D maximale [kN] ' : 9.9 kN

Maximum D-value {kN]

1.4. Charge d'appui verticale S maximale
sur l'attelage [kg] @ : 115 kg
Maximum vertical load S at the coupling point [kg] @ :

1.5. Charge U maximale sur la sellette
d'attelage [t] © : sans objet
Maximum load U at the fifth wheel coupling
point [(] :

1.6. Valeur V maximale [kN] ¢ : sans objet

Maximum V-value [kN] @ :

1.7. Instructions concernant le montage du type d'attelage sur le véhicule et photographies ou schémas des
points de fixation sur le véhicule, fournis par le constructeur; informations complémentaires si
1'utilisation du type d'attelage est limitée a des véhicules particuliers :

Instructions of attachment of the coupling type to the vehicle and photographs or drawings of the fixing points at the vehicle given by
the manufacturer; additional information if the use of the coupling type is restricted to special types of vehicles :

Une instruction de montage et d'emploi est jointe 4 chaque dispositif d'attelage.
Les dispositifs destinés au montage en série dans la construction de véhicules ou de carrosseries ne doivent pas
étre nécessairement accompagnés d'une instruction de montage et d'emploi.



-3- €13%94/20%94/20*0255*02

. 6. Asenna puskurin koottu kannatin (katso kuvaa
Lieu : Luxembourg

Place - 5) takaisin puskurin paallysteeseen (2).

Asenna koko takapuskuri takaisin
Date : 07 novembre 2000 ajoneuvoon, suorista se ja kirista sen pultit ja
Date : mutterit (katso piirrosta 303 153 691 101).
gignature: o Pour le Ministre des Transports Kirista pultit ja mutterit seuraavassa
ignature : -

jarjestyksessa:

1. Mutterit aluslaattoineen /
vetokoukkulaitteiston pultit aluslaattoineen
/takaseind; kiristysmomentti 55 Nm.

2. Pitkittaispalkkien pultit M 10
aluslaattoineen /tavaratila;
kiristysmomentti 55 Nm.

Paul SCHMIT
Commissaire du Gouvernement

8. Kiinnita pistorasian pidin pulttien M 6x16 ja

Kaytettavat pultit M 10 / mutterit M 10 ovat ?tutt:relds_n '\:I 6| avulla koukunvarteen
Une liste des documents du dossier de réception présenté a I'autorité compétente ayant accordé la lujuusluokkaa 10.9 ja 10 mainitussa tsattiuun kinnitysievyyn.
réception, qui peut étre obtenu sur demande, est jointe. iariestyksessa
The index to the information package lodged with the competent authority that has granted type approval, which may be obtained jan Yy : Puhdista tavaratila ja asenna takaisin

on request, is attached. . s on R =
poistetut osat kdannetyssa jarjestyksessa.
voir “INDEX DU DOSSIER DE RECEPTION" ci-joint

Oikeudet muutoksiin pidatetaan.

O

01

[ )
© 6

1

7. Liimaa koukkukuormakilpi (1) "max. 75 kg"
piirroksen mukaiseen kohtaan.

27



Installation Instructions

Towing bracket
Westfalia Order No.: 303 153 600 001

303 154 600 001
BMW Order No.: 1096 401

Type: 303 153

EC Approval No. per Directive 94/20/EC: €13 00-1255
Application: Manufacturer: Bayerische Motoren Werke AG, Munich
Models: 3 Series saloon (E46/4) from Model Year 98, all

3 Series Coupé (E46/2), from model year 1999,
all
3 Series Convertible (E46/C), from model year

1999, all
Official Type Designation per EC Type Approval: 346L and 346C

Please keep these Installation Instructions in a safe place within easy reach!

Technical Data:

Thetested and certified D-value is 9.9 kN. This corresponds, forexample, to a towed weight of 1940
kg and a gross vehicle weight of 2100 kg. The values specified by the vehicle manufacturer for towed
weight and trailer nose weight are definitive; the tested and certified values of the towing bracket
must notbe exceeded. The weight data specified for the towing attachmentin the EC Approval can
be found on the nameplate.

Permissible trailer nose weight:
- max. 75 kg

Permissible towed weights:

The permissible and binding towed weights specified for the respective vehicle model can be found
inthe vehicle registration papers. They apply to all types of trailer. However, greater towed weights
are possible with certain types of trailer (e.g. boat trailer, glider towing trailer, car towing trailer,
horse box) depending on the vehicle model, and these are available from the BMW Service
Department.

Notes:
The towing bracket is a component of relevance to the safety of the vehicle and may only be
mounted by specially trained personnel. Should spare parts be required, these must also only be

mounted on the undamaged original-equipment part by specially trained personnel.
No alterations or modifications of any kind may be made to the towing bracket.

28

0.3.1.

0.5.

0.7.

0.8.

2-

Emplacement de ce marquage :
Location of that marking :

Nom et adresse du constructeur :
Name and address of manufacturer :

Dans le cas des composants et des

unités techniques séparées, emplacement
et mode d'apposition du marquage de
réception CEE :

In the case of components and separate technical
units, location and method of affixing of the

EC approval mark :

Nomy(s) et adresse(s) des usines
d'assemblage
Name(s) and address(es) of assembly plant(s) :

€13%94/20*%94/20*0255%02

voir point 0.7. ci-aprés

Westfalia Automotive GmbH & Co. KG
Am Sandberg 45
D-33378 Rheda-Wiedenbriick

sur la plaque du constructeur (marquage estampé ou autocollant)
fixé sur la barre transversale

Westfalia Automotive GmbH & Co. KG
Am Sandberg 45
D-33378 Rheda-Wiedenbriick

SECTION 11
SECTION II

Informations supplémentaires
(s'il y a lieu) :
Additional information (where applicable) :

Autorité déléguée:
Assigned authority:

Service technique chargé de
procéder aux essais :

Technical service responsible for carrying out
the tests :

Date du rapport d'essai :
Date of test report :

Numéro du rapport d'essai :
Number of test report :

Remarques (s'il y a lieu) :
Remarks (if any) :

voir appendice I ci-joint

Société Nationale de Contréle Technique-Homologations
L-5201 Sandweiler

UTAC International s.a r.1.
Boite Postale 11
L-6901 Roodt-sur-Syre

02.11.2000

10FA52439C

voir appendice I ci-joint



MINISTERE DES TRANSPORTS

REFERENCE :

ANNEXES :

0.1.

0.2.

0.3.

Documentation technique

GRAND-DUCHE DE LUXEMBOURG

Luxembourg, le 07 novembre 2000

19-21, Boulevard Royal

L-2910 LUXEMBOURG

Tél. 478-1 - Télécopieur 241817 - Télex 1465 CIVAIR LU

No e13%94/20%94/20%0255*02

FICHE DE RECEPTION CEE
EC TYPE-APPROVAL CERTIFICATE

Communication concernant
Communication concerning

d'un type d'élément de construction visé par la directive 94/20/CE )
of a type of a component with regard to Directive 94/20/EC

Numéro de réception @ : €13%94/20%94/20%0255%02

Type-approval number @ :

Motif de 1'extension : - Nom du constructeur;
Reason of extension : - Augmentation de la valeur "D";
- Emplacement de la marque d'homologation.

SECTION I
SECTION 1

Marque (raison sociale du constructeur) : Westfalia
Make (trade name of manufacturer) :

Type et description(s) commerciale(s)
générale(s) : 303 153
Type and general commercial description(s) :

Moyens d'identification du type, tels que
marqués sur 1'élément de construction ® :
Means of identification of type if marked on the
component @ :

voir point 0.7. ci-aprés

Vehicles fitted with an ex works towing attachment have already been equipped with towing
suspension. It the towing attachment is retrofitted, we recommend the towing suspension also be
retrofitted.

If higher tyre pressures are specified in the Owner's Manual for vehicles fitted with a towing
attachment or for towing operation itself, always observe them.

Wheneveratraileris being towed, always observe the relevantadvice given in the Owner's Manual.
The trailer must be equipped with an appropriate towing coupling ball.

If installing the towing bracket necessitates the removal of the towing eye, the towing bracket
serves as a substitute, provided the permissible towed weight is not exceeded and towing takes
place on normal roads.

The ball and coupling must be kept clean and greased.

Important: When using track stabilising devices, e.g. the Westfalia ,SSK", the coupling ball
must be free of grease.
Observe the instructions given in the Operating Instructions.

Check the ball diameter from time to time. As soon as adiameter of 49 mmiis reached at any given
point, the towing bracket must no longer be used due to safety reasons.

The approved mounting parts as specified by the vehicle manufacturer are used with this towing
bracket.

National guidelines concerning official approval of auxiliaries must be observed.
These Installation Instructions must be keptwith the vehicle papers.
General Installation Instructions:

If there is any, remove insulating compound and/or underseal from the area of the towing bracket
that will make contact with the vehicle body. Coat bare body parts with anti-corrosion paint.

Mount 7-pin electrical system per DIN 72570.
Mount 13-pin electrical system per ISO 11446.

Retighten all the fixing bolts of the towing bracket after approx. 1000 towing km.

This towing bracket including all mounting parts weighs 14.5 kg. Please take into account that the
curb weight of your vehicle is increased by this amount after mounting the towing bracket.

29



Available Spare Parts for Towing Bracket
Spare Part No. Description

903 153 650 002 Pack: mounting parts

903 140 619 001 Pack: struts / reinforcement plates

Parts of Towing Bracket

ltemDescription Qty.
1 Towing bracket (cross member) 1
2  Strut, left 1
3 Strut, right 1
4  Reinforcement plate, left 1
5 Reinforcement plate, right 1
6  Socket holder 1
7 Hexagon bolt, M6x16 2
8  Hexagonbolt, M10x32 8
9  Hexagonbolt, M10x115 2
10  Washer, 10.5x25x3 8
11 Hexagon nut, M6 2
12 Hexagon nutwith washer 2
13 Gasket 2
14 Installationinstructions 1
15  Template 1
16  Trailernose-weightplate 1

M 10 with washer

M 10x32
- insert before assembling

1 O,SXZSXSW

M 10)(32\@@13@\@?

/
M 10x115
105x25x37 LY

10,5x25x3\0/
M 10x32 M

30

insert before
assembling

MINISTERO DEI TRASPORTI E DELLA NAVIGAZIONE
Direzione Generale della Motorizzazione Civile
e dei Trasporti in Concessione

Tabella riassuntiva dei casi che si possono presentare

VEICOLO DISPOSITIVO COLLAUDO DOCUMENTAZIONE |Rifer.
presente
circolare

Omologazione | Omolgazione 94/20/CE NO NO -
Europea e tipo di gancio gia

individuato nella carta
di circolazione del veicolo (*)

Omologzione 94/20/CE Sl - targhetta
e tipo di gancio indicato o non - istruzioni di B.1.
sulla carta di circolazione ed montaggio e funzion.
installato successivamente scheda di omologaz.
alla immatricolazione del veicolo e relativo allegato

> (facoltativi)

\[/

dichiarazione di C.1.
corretto montaggio

Approvazione nazionale Sl mod. DGM 405 B.2.

dichiarazione di

montaggio a c.2.
regola d’arte
Omologazione | Omologazione 94/20/CE Sl - targhetta
Nazionale - istruzioni di B.1.
montaggio e funzion.
ovvero - scheda di omologaz.
e relativo allegato
Accertamento >> (facoltativi)
dei requisiti - dichiarazione di C.1.
diidoneita corretto montaggio
alla circola-
zione Approvazione nazionale SI - mod. DGM 405 B.2.
- dichiarazione di
montaggio a C.2.
regola d’arte

(*) Lannotazione sulla carta di circolazione del veicolo riporta la dicitura:
“Il veicolo puo essere dotato sin dall’origine della struttura ditraino ..............cccoooiiiiiiiii e

«

con omologazione ...........c...cccoe...... .

DICHIARAZIONE DI MONTAGGIO
Si dichiara che il dispositivo di traino in fede.
BP0 e

é stato installato a regola d'arte, nel rispetto delle

prescrizioni fornite dalla Casa costruttrice,
sull'autoveicolo:




D

6. Rimontare il supporto assemblato del paraurti
(vedere figura 5) nel rivestimento del paraurti
(2). Rimontare il paraurti sulla vettura,
allinearlo e serrare le viti e i dadi.

(Vedere schizzo 303 153 691 101)

Serrare le viti e i dadi nella seguente

sequenza:

1. dadi esagonali con rondelle / viti

esagonali  con rondelle gancio di traino/
pannello posteriore;
coppia di serraggio: 55 Nm

2. viti a testa esagonale M 10 con rondelle
bracci longitudinali/'vano bagagliaio;
coppia di serraggio: 55 Nm

Vengono impiegati viti a testa esagonale M
10 / dadi esagonali M 10 della classe di
resistenza 10.9 o0 10.

=

©

O . <

7. Incollare la targhetta carico d'appoggio (1)
75 kg max. sulla mascherina del bordo di
carico (2).

42

8. Avvitare il ritegno presa di corrente mediante
viti a testa esagonale M 6x16 e dadi esagonali
M 6 all'adattatore saldato (barra sferica).

Pulire il vano bagagliaio e montare nella
sequenza inversa le parti smontate.

Conriserva di modifiche.

Installation Instructions:
1. Necessary preparatory work:
- Remove the floor mat from the luggage compartment.

- Remove the luggage compartment trim rear left and rear right.
- Remove the rear bumper and rear impact dampers.

& C]:D:ijDDD [j\

@ C
&

4. Remove trim (1) from the bumper carrier.
With the aid of template (2) supplied, cut out
2. Glue gaskets (1) to struts (2). (Remove the part of trim (1).
protective film beforehand.)

2 1
L / 4
- n&
\/
3
5. Note: Before mounting the towing

attachment, insert M10x32
hexagon bolt (4) into the top
position of towing attachment (1)
and bend back the lugs of the
locking element (see also sketch
305 153 691 101).

Position towing attachment (1) into the carrier

(2) of the bumper and secure it in place with

the existing bolts (3).

Tightening torque: 40 Nm

3. Insert struts (1) into the left and right frame
side members of the vehicle. Position
reinforcement plates (2) on struts (1) from
inside the luggage compartment and bolt
them loosely to the body using the M10x32
hexagon bolts (3) and 10.5x25x3 washers.

31



6. Refit the assembled bumper carrier (see fig.
5) into the bumper trim (2). Refit the entire
rear bumper to the vehicle, align it and tighten
the nuts and bolts (see sketch 303 153 691
101).

Tighten the nuts and bolts in the following

order:

1. Hexagon nuts with washers / hexagon

bolts  with washers / towing attachment/
rear panel;
tightening torque: 55 Nm

2. M10 hexagon bolts with washers,
longitudinal struts/luggage compartment;
tightening torque: 55 Nm

8. Bolt the socket holder to the welded-on
adapter (towbar) using the M6x16 hexagon

M10 hexagon bolts of strength class 10.9 bolts and M6 hexagon nuts.

and M10 hexagon nuts of strength class 10

are used. Clean up the luggage compartment and refit

all removed parts in reverse order.

Subject to change.

=

©

O . <

1

7. Attach trailer nose-weight plate max. 75 kg
(1) to the cover plate of the luggage
compartment sill (2).

32

Istruzioni di montaggio:
1. Operazioni preliminari
- Estrarre il tappetino dal vano bagagliaio

- Estrarre il rivestimento posteriore destro e sinistro del vano bagagliaio
- Staccare il paraurti posteriore, staccare I'ammortizzatore paraurti posteriore

1

7EEEDD%D§
& ® | —— v
Pavoy ;

4. Staccare il rivestimento (1) dal supporto del
paraurti. Ritagliare il rivestimento (1) con
2. Incollare le guarnizioni (1) sui sostegni (2). l'ausilio della sagoma annessa (2).
(Dapprima sfilare la lamina di protezione.)

prima del montaggio del gancio di
traino sistemare la vite a testa
esagonale (4) M 10x32 nella
posizione superiore del gancio di
traino (1) e capovolgere i naselli
della sicura contro torsione (vedere
anche schizzo 305 153 691 101).
Inserire il gancio di traino (1) nel

supporto (2) del paraurti e fissarlo
mediante le viti esistenti (3).

Coppia di serraggio: 40 Nm

3. Introdurre i sostegni (1) nel longherone sinistro
e destro della vettura. Fare aderire
dall'interno i rinforzi (2) ed avvitarli
provvisoriamente alla carrozzeria mediante
viti a testa esagonale M 10x32 (3) e rondelle
10,5x25x3.

M



D

Pezzi di ricambio disponibili per la sfera del gancio con supporto

N. pezzo di ricambio Denominazione
903 153 002 001 Pezzi di fissaggio VPE
903 140 619 001 Sostegni / rinforzi VPE

Elenco dei componenti della sfera del giunto con supporto:

Pos.  Denominazione

Traversa completa

Sostegno sinistro

Sostegno destro

Rinforzo sinistro

Rinforzo destro

Ritegno presa di corrente

Vite a testa esagonale M 6x16
Vite a testa esagonale M 10x32
Vite a testa esagonale M 10x115
10  Rondella10,5x25x3

11 Dado esagonale M 6

12  Dado esagonale con rondella
13 Guarnizioni

14 Istruzionidimontaggio

15  Sagoma

16  Targhetta carico d'appoggio

O©CONOAPDAWN-=-

M 10 con rondella

10’5X25X3W

M 10x32\@mm\@@7

/
M 10x115
R TIT e GO

40

10,5x25x3\0/
M 10x32\§p

Quantita

S, a2 A NDNNONON -

M 10x32
- sostituirla prima del
montaggio -

torsione

capovolgere la
sicura contro

Oonyieg TorodéTnong yo Tig
0QULOLEG ePuAEg Leving ne otioLyno

Westfalia-og1duoc wagoyyeriag: 303 153 600 001
303 154 600 001
BMW-0010udg wapayyeriog: 1096 401
Tbmog: 303 153
Xagatnotouos aociog EK odppmva pe tnv odnyio 94/20/EK: e13 00-0255

Xotion: Kotaoegvootig: Bayerische Motoren Werke AG, Miinchen
Movtéha: 3n oelpd Limousine (E46/4) axd étog povtédov 1998, dha
3n oeipd Coupi (E46/2), atré €10g povtéAou 1999, 6Aa

3n oeipd Cabrio (E46/C), atré €1og povréAou 1999, 6Aa
Exionpog ogotnoiondg ToTov odupova pe Ty adcto ooy tne EK: 346L o 346C

AvTég o1 00nYieg ToroVDETNONG TEETEL VO QUAAYOVTOL TEOCETLA o Vo, foioovTon TAVTOTE 0T
oLaveom oag!

Teyvia otovygeio:

H ehieypévn D-tun avégyetar oto 9,9 kKN. Avt n tuf ovuotouxel ylo toQddelypno oe
oupoviovuevo Baoog 1940 kg o oe emtoemduevo ovvold Pagog 2100 kg.

Kotd tn Aetrtovpyio ivinong Tov ocvtotvitou oy bouvy oy eTLd e To QUovALovuevo Bdoog ot to Bhoog
OTHELENG TOL OTOLYELDL TOV OTOOEVO.OTH, OOV OL EAEYUEVES TLHEG OEV ETUTRETETOL VO, EETEQUOTOVV.
Ta otoyeta Tov Pdoovg mov avapépovtor oty ddewe Tng EK o to punyoviopnd gupotinong
Boloovtol otV Tmveido Tov 0TaoEVAOTLON TUTOV.

Emtoendpevo pagog otioiéng:
- wéywoto PBagog 75 kg

Emtoendpevo fagn gupovinenc:

To emteendueva fdon QUUOVANONECTOULOY VOV OETUEVTLA YLoL (D€ LOVTELO QUTOLVITOV BRiCoVTOL
otV GoeLa Aertoveyiog Tov autoviTou. AuTd Loy vouy Yo e €(00¢ QUUOVALG. AVAAOYQ UE TO
LOVTELO TOV GUTOLVHTOU LITOQOVV VO, ETULTQAIOVY YLOL OQLOUEVEC QUUOVAEG (T.%. QUUOVAEG TAPDV
DoAGooNGg, QUUOUAEG UETUPOQAS OVEULOTTEQMVY, QUUOVAEC UETUPOQAS EMMPOTIOV CUTOLVATOV,
QUUOVAEG LETAPOQAG OAGY®V OTOVG Y OEOVS ADANONG) O avTiDeoN LE TO TUQUTAV®D HEYOAVTEQM
Baon QuuovAnonc. Avutd To otowyela propeite vo To TANEOQoenVeite omd TO TUNUHO
e&umneétnong tehatdv Tng BMW.

Ymooci&erc:

H opowoi epain LetEnc pe otiorypa eivan éva eEGOTN O 00QOAELNG 0L ETULTQETETOL VO LOVTAQETOL
uévo amd ewdtevpévo tpoowmd. Ta avtaiiatid, oto Podpd Tou eivol 0TaQuiTNTO, EXLTQETETOL OL
ouTé Vo povrdovtot Pévo amd elOLEVHEVO TROOOILO TAV®D 0TO YVIoLo €£AOTNIE, TO OTOlO deV
Togovotdlet auio {npd.

Azayopevetor dde Tuydv aAhayn 1 LETATQOTN 0TO OUYEOTNUA TNG TEULONG EPUANG LeVENG 1e
oTHQLY L.

33



Ta oyfuota, oto oxoto £y el torodetnVel 0mrd 10 £0Y00TAOLO O UNYAVOROS QUUOVANONG, ElVOLTIOM
e€omhopéva Le TNV OTAAANAN avdQTNOT QUUOUANONG. Xe TEQITTMOON WG € TOV VOTEQMV
€Y0TAOTOONG TOU UNYOWMOUOD QUUOUANONG OVMOTATOL O OUUTANQOUOTIOS €E0TMONUOG UE
oVEQTNOT QUUOUANOMG.

IMoooééte ™v BavOTNTA CVENUEVNG THEONC TV ELDOTIOV OTO OUTOIVITO UE UNYAVOUO
QUUOVANOMG T 0 TA TN 0L dLoota TG QUUOUATOMG, CULPMVA LLE TLG 00T YIES X ENONG TOV GUTOLVI TOV.

Ye TeQITTOOoN 00N YNONG UE QUUOVAL TRETEL VO TQOTEEETE TLG AVTIOTOLY EG VITOOELEELG 001 YOG
oG 00Myieg AetTovEylog TOV OTACEVOOTH TOV GUTOLVATOV.

O ouuoUheg TEémel va. elval eQOOLOOUEVEG W Evay avTLOTOLY O unyavopd (eVENG yLo oLt EQAAN.
Edv yio v tomodétnon g oparuic epaing {evéng pe otiorypo €xel apouedel o yavtlog
QUUOVANONG TOV QUTOLVITOV, TOTE UIOQEL 0UTH Vo X eNOotoTON Vel W avTLOTAoTOON TOV YaVT{oU
QUUOVANON G OTO Bodpd oV 0V EETEQVATAL TO ETUTEETOUEVO BAQOG QUUOVANON G ot 1) OAT) dradtaoio
TQOYLOTOTOLELTOL O avOWVLOVG 0QOIOVS VAOPOQIAG.

H opaou] eporf o o unyavopdc LevEng avtiotolya weémel va dotnoovvtor odagol o va

Y00.0GQOVTOL.

Igoooyn): e meplmtmon yeNong datdéemv oTadeQomoinong ToL {yvoug, 6Tmg Lo
Toaderypo otov oo Westfalia "SSK", dev mpémel ) opowoi epain (evéng  va
elvoL YQUOOQLOUEVT.

IMpooéEte g vodei&elg otig 0dNyies xetoiopno!

Ye aaud ¥ QoA OLOOTHUATO TEETEL VO EAEYYETOL 1) OLAUETQOG TNG OPOLOLNG EPUATS.

Moébhig o€ drrora Déom 1 dLGpeTEOog yivel 49 mm 1 wedTeEEN, 0V emTEENETOL TAEOV, Yoo AOYOUG
aopuielag, 1 xeNoN TG oQuLUS e@uAng LEVENS.

Ta onuelo oTHELENG IOV £ OVV VTOdELY TEL 0TS TOV ATO.OEVAOTH TOV QUTOLVITOV 0L £ 0UV TUYEL TNG

oyenng £yoong, £xouy dotnenvel.

MpéTel va TnpouvTal 01 KPATIKOI KAVOVIOUOI OXETIKG JE TOV EAEYXO AUOEWHATWY.
Avtég oL 00Myieg TOTOVETNONG TEETEL VUL ETUOVVATTOVTOAL 0T, YOQTLE TOV QUTOLVHTOU.

Teviég vodei&elg TomodéTnong:

Amopouvete To VMG pdvoong o EMTEQLNG TEOOTOOLOG TOV dUTEOOV, OTNV TEQITTMOTN TOV
VTAQY 0LV, OO TNV ETPAVELNL TOV OVTOLVITOV OTO ONUEO TOV DO LOVTUQLOTEL 1) TGALOLY EQALT|
Ceving pe oTELypa.

Bayte g yuuvég peTaAMEG ETULQAVELEG TOU UAEDATOG LE UVTLO®QELOO Y QM.

Movtépete ™V 7-ToMn nhetol eyotdotoon olpeomve pe to DINV 72570.

Movtdete TV 13-ToMi) nhetou eyotdotaon ovpemve pe to ISO 11446.

Kade 1000 wepimov yLhdpuetoo QuuovAnong teémet vo Eavaoeiyyovror dOAec oL Bldeg oteléng g
£Y0TAOTOONG TNG OPULEING €POANG LEVENG 1e OTHOLYLOL.

Avti 1 oeowo e@orn (evEng pe othorypa poli W oda to e&otiuaTta Tov povragiopatog Luyilet

14,5 kg. Zog mapoarovue, vo AdPete vdyn oag, 4T HeTA TNV TOTOVETNOT TNG OPOLONG EQUATS
CevEng ne othoLypa avédvel To Baoog Tov autovitov oog otd 14,5 kg.

34

>

Vetture con gancio ditraino montato dalla Fabbrica sono gia equipaggiate con la sospensione del
rimorchio. In caso di montaggio successivo del gancio di traino si consiglia di riequipaggiare il
rimorchio con la sospensione.

Attenersialle eventuali pressione digonfiaggio pneumatici elevate per vetture con gancio ditraino
o per l'uso del rimorchio in base al libretto USO e MANUTENZIONE delle vettura.

In caso d'impiego del rimorchio attenersi alle indicazioni per la guida riportate nel libretto USO e
MANUTENZIONE del produttore della vettura.

I rimorchi devono essere equipaggiati con un adeguato gancio sferico di trazione.
Seilmontaggio della gancioditraino richiede larimozione dell'occhiello dirimorchio, un eventuale
traino puo essere effettuato con la stessa gancio di traino, a condizione che non si superi il carico
di traino massimo e che il traino avvenga su una strada normale.

La sfera o il gancio devono essere puliti e lubrificati.

Attenzione: In caso d'uso didispositivi di stabilizzazione convergenza, quali per es. Westafalia
"SSK", la sfera del gancio non dev'essere lubrificata.
Attenersi alle avvertenze riportate nelle istruzioni per l'uso!

Controllare periodicamente il diametro della sfera.

Non appena il diametro raggiunge i 49 mm in un qualsiasi punto, la gancio di traino non deve piu
essere utilizzata per motivi di sicurezza.

Attenersi ai punti di fissaggio approvati di serie e specificati dal produttore della vettura.
Devono essere osservate le normative nazionali sui collaudi.

Queste istruzioni di montaggio devono essere annesse ai documenti della vettura.

Avvertenze generali per il montaggio:

Eliminare nella zona della superficie di contatto della gancio ditraino lamassaisolante e il prodotto
anticorrosivo - se esistenti -. Applicare vernice antiruggine sulle parti nude della carrozzeria.

Montare I'impianto elettrico a 7 poli secondo DINV 72570.
Montare l'impianto elettrico a 13 poli secondo ISO 11446.

Riserrare tutte le viti di fissaggio della gancio di traino dopo aver percorso circa 1000 km con
rimorchio.

Questa gancio di traino inclusi tutti i componenti di montaggio pesa circa 14,5 kg. Si deve tenere

conto che il peso a vuoto della vettura aumenta di tale valore dopo il montaggio della gancio di
traino.

39



D

Precisione su ruote Istruzioni di montaggio
gancio di traino

N. d'ordinazione Westfalia: 303 153 600 001

303 154 600 001
N. categorico BMW: 1096 401
Tipo: 303 153

Marchio d'approvazione CE secondo le direttive 94/20 CE: e13 00-0255

Campod'impiego: Produttore: Bayerische Motoren Werke AG, Monaco
Modelli: "3" berlina (E36/4) dai modelli 1998, tutti

Coup, serie 3 (E46/2) dall’'anno costruttivo 1999,
tutti i modelli
Cabiriolet, serie 3 (E46/C) dall’anno costruttivo

1999, tutti i modelli
Denominazione ufficiale del tipo secondo I'approvazione CE: 346L und 346C

Conservare accuratamente e a portata di mano queste istruzioni di montaggio!

Dati tecnici:

Il valore D collaudato € paria 9,9 kN. Cio corrisponde per esempio ad un carico di traino di 1940
kg ed un peso complessivo consentito di 2100 kg. Per limpiego sono comunque valide le
indicazioni del produttore della vettura per quanto riguarda il carico ditraino e il carico diappoggio;
non si devono tuttavia superare i valori collaudati.

| dati sui pesi specificati nell'approvazione CE per il gancio di traino sono riportati sulla targhetta
del tipo.

Carico di appoggio ammesso:
- 75 kg max.

Carichi di traino ammessi:

| carichi di traino ammessi e impegnativi per il rispettivo modello della vettura sono riportati nei
documentidella vettura stessa. Essivalgono per tutti i tipi di rimorchi. A seconda del modello della
vettura per determinati rimorchi (per es. rimorchi per imbarcazioni, rimorchi di trasporto di alianti,
rimorchi di trasporto autovetture, rimorchio di trasporto cavalli per scopi sportivi) sono previsti
carichi di traino piu alti; in questi casi contattare il Servizio Assistenza BMW.

Avvertenze:

La gancio di traino € un componente di sicurezza e dev'essere montata solo da personale
specializzato.

Anche la sostituzione di componenti dev'essere effettuata solo da personale specializzato ed
esclusivamente sul pezzo originale intatto.

E' vietata qualsiasi modifica o trasformazione della gancio di traino.

38

Katdroyos Tov dodéoinov avtoirlatidv TG 6Qaiotng @aifg (evEng ue

oTHOLYNO

A@uipdg avrarhatiod Ovopacio

903 153 650 002 Movéoda Xvoevaotiog - EEaptipate otepémong
903 140 619 001 Movéoda Xvoevaoiog - Ztnelyuota / ewoyioelg

ITegieybpevo Tov maétov Tng oPorgis e@aing Leding pe oTigiyna

®¢éon  Ovopaoia [Tooétnta
1 ToouPépoa mAreng 1
2 ZTQLyHo QLoTeQd 1
3 Emouyno de&Ld 1
4 Evioyvomn aplotepd 1
5 Evioyvon dgia 1
6  Bdom pegvpatornmn 1
7 Bido e&ayowng epoing M 6 x 16 2
8  Bida e&ayownng epoing M 10 x 32 8
9  Bido e&ayowng epaiig M 10 x 115 2
10 Podého 10,5x25x 3 8
11 E&ayowd maliudadt M 6 2
12 E&ayowd mo&uddl pe godéra 2
13 Zteyovorooelg 2
14 Odnyileg Tomodétnong 1
15  Twoderyua 1
16  ITwoida Baoovg othieEng 1

M 10 pe godéha

ovodTADOTE TV
aoQdieLo

10,5X25X3\‘ M 10x32

- TomoVEéTNon TELY TO
M 10x32— (@ ﬂﬁ‘@T LOVTaQLOWG. -
hﬂ:’lm,“@\ _ o

/
M 10x115
TN GO

10,5x25x3\0/
M 10x32 \M

35



Oonyiec TomodéTnonc:

1. Amogoitnreg TRoeQyOOieg:

- AQoLp€oTe T HOETO TOV d0TEGOV aTd TO YDEO TOV ATOCEVDOV
- AQoLe€oTe TNV ETEVOLOT TOV YDOQOV TOV ATOCEVDV OTO TOM LEQOG dEELEL 0L 0QLOTEQN
- Apowpéote Tov Tom TEouLaTHEN poll LE TOVg arooBeoTNEEG TEATQOVONG

@

©)
ey,

2. KoAAfote g oteyavorooels (1) tdvo ota
omelypoto (2). (ITgonyouuévag
aQULQEDTE TNV TQEOOTATEVTL LEUPEVN).

1

—_— |
/—

OO d0 O x0T

4. Apargéote Vv exévouvon (1) axd 1o pogéa
ToV TEOPUANTHEE. Kdpte Tnv exévduon
(1) pe T Pondeio TOU OCLVVNUUEVOU
vrodelypatog (2).

T

3. Empod&te T otneiypata (1) otnv oQloteEn
ot 0g&Ld wunda (dopnng 806¢ TG
@€QOVO0C OTOOEVAC TOV OQUTOLVATOV.
ToxoVetnote 0t6 PO TG ENoYVOoELG (2) oL
Bddote g yoraed pe g Pideg e&aymwrg
epoAng M10 x 32 (3) o TG avtioTolyeg
000éAAeg 10,5 x 25 x 3 mdvw oto Thaioto.

36

5. Yrooe&n:  Ilowy to povtdoiopa tou p
NYXOMOUOU QUUOVANONG
weQhote T Ploa
eEoyownc epainig (4) M
10x32 otV exdve Yéom Tov
unyowopot gupovinong (1)
oL OVOOLTAMOTE TO €A0OU
aoeoreiag (BAére oltoo
305 153 691 101)

Toxodetote To unyoviopnd QUUOVANONG
(1) oto Pogéa Tov TEoPuLaTHE (2)
Bddote TOV pe TG vrdoyovoeg Ploeg
eEoyowns epaing (3).

Poxn} ovopiEng: 40 Nm

6. TomoDetnote Eovd TO LOVTOQLOUEVO POQEN.
Tov TEOoPUAATHEA (BAée oltoo 5) otny
exévduvon  Ttov  mEouAuTHoa  (2).
TomoVetnote &avd Tov TANEN THOo®
TQOPUANTIQM oTo avtoivnTo,
evduypoppiote Tov o opi&te TG Pldeg ou T
ToLuaoLa.

(PAéme oftoo 303 153 691 101)

Toi&te g Pldoeg o to moLpdoia pe v

adrlovdn oeld:

1. Io&ddn eEaymwnic e@aAnG Le QOOEAES
/ Bldoeg eEayovng epoing ne QOOEAEC,
UNYOVOUOG QUUOVATONG / To® Toly®uaL,
o oVoPLEng: 55 Nm

2. Bidoeg e&ayowng epainic M 10 pe
Q00EAEG, eTUNELG aVTLETOES / X DQOG
ATO0EVAV, QoTr) oVoPLENG: 55 Nm

Xonotpozoote Pideg e&aywwnc epaing M
10 / a&wpdodio e&ayonng epainic M 10 g
atnyoetog ovtoxng 10,9 o avtiotorya 10.

01

O

[ ]
© 6

1

7. KoAAnote 10 avTt0o6AANTO TOUV PdQOovg
otogng (1), "max. 75 kg", otn Véon (2).

8. Bdwote ™ Pdon Tov QEVUATOANTTN UE TIG
Bideg eEayownc epaing M 6x16 ot ta
avtiotolya wagipadio eEayovnc epaing M
6 0T0 CUYOAANUUEVO TROTUQuUOYEN (OTT
GO0 TPOLEING EQUATS).

Kadoaplote 10 100 TOV AXOOEVDOV 0L
povtaoete Eava To. eEaQTAUATO TOV £} OVV

aporoeDel pe TNV avtiVetn oelpd.

ALt OUUE TO dLOLOUO CALOYDV.

37



Schablone
Skabelon
Plantilla
Gabarit
Kaavain
Template

Kant pa kofanger bgjes her

Doblar aqui el borde del papel, una vez colocado en el paragolpes

Aréte sur 'amortisseur de chocs plier ici
Taivuta puskurin ympari tassa kohtaa

edge on bumper fold here

Bereich deram Stofanger |- — — — — — — — —
ausgeschnitten werden
mu®

Det omrade, der skal
skaeres ud pa kofangeren

Area que debe ser
recortada en el paragolpes

Zone qui doit étre
découpée sur lamortisseur
de chocs

Puskurista pois leikattava
osa

area of bumper that must
be cut out

untere Stol3fangerbegrenzung

nederste begraensning af kofanger
Delimitacién inferior del paragolpes

Limite inférieure de 'amortisseur de chocs
Puskurin alalaita

bottom limit of bumper M 1 " 1






Ywooeryna
Sagoma
Sjablong
Mal
Molde
Schablon

Aun 0TOV TEOPUANTNQEA LTADOTE EOM

_________ —| Iepoyn| wov meémet vo.

Piegare qui il bordo sul paraurti

Lag brett her pa stgtfangeren

kantlijn aan bumper hier omknikken
Aresta no para-choques Dobre por aqui
Vik kanten pa stoétfangaren har

oxel OTOV TEOPUAL T QO

Zona che dev'essere
ritagliata sul paraurti

Omrade som skal skjaeres
utav stgtfangeren

Aan bumper uit te snijden
segment

Zona do para-choques que
devera ser recortada

Omradet pa stétfangaren
som maste skaras ur

Kéto 6pto Tov Tpopuratioa
Limitazione inferiore paraurti
Nedre grense pa stgtfanger
onderste begrenzing bumper

Limite inferior do para-choques
Nedre stétfangarbegransningen

1




 
 
    
   HistoryItem_V1
   SimpleBooklet
        
     Neues Dokument erstellen
     Reihenfolge: Drahtheftung
     Seitengröße: auf A4 skalieren (297 x 210 mm)
     Vorder- und Rückseite: normal
     Ausrichten: jede Seite auf ihrer Bogenhälfte zentrieren
      

        
     0
     CentrePages
     Inline
     10.0000
     20.0000
     0
     Corners
     0.3000
     None
     1
     0.0000
     1
     0
     0
            
       D:20070531152547
       841.8898
       a4
       Blank
       595.2756
          

     Wide
     16
     Single
     442
     309
    
     0
     A4Wide
            
       CurrentAVDoc
          

     1
      

        
     QITE_QuiteImposing2
     Quite Imposing 2.0d
     Quite Imposing 2
     1
      

   1
  

 HistoryList_V1
 qi2base





